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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection

Administrative Record Docket
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Township
Montgomery County

Prompt Interim Response

Date Opened for public comment: May 13, 2023
Date Closed for public comment: August 11, 2023

November 29, 2022: Expansion of Eligibility for HSCA Response Letters

March 3, 2023: Point of entry Treatment System Offer Letters; Prepared by Colin R. Wade,
Environmental Protection Specialist

April 6, 2023 DEP, Consent for Access forms signed by the Property Owners.
March 2023: POET System Conceptual Design, Prepared by Tetra Tech, Inc.
March 2023: Sharp Water Culligan, Quote; Prepared by Sharp Water Culligan

May 2023: DEP, Boyertown Residential PFAS Well Results Table, Prepared by Colin R. Wade,
Environmental Protection Specialist

April 2023: DEP, Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site Residential Drinking Water Well Sampling
Results 2019 - 2020 Map, Prepared by Colin R. Wade, Environmental Protection Specialist

May 2, 2023: DEP, Trip Report: Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site: April 19th & April 27"
Prepared by Colin R. Wade, Environmental Protection Specialist

May 3, 2023: Media News Group, Receipt for publication in The Mercury, and The Mercury
Digital on May 13, 2023

May 10, 2023: DEP, Trip Report: Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site: May 10™, Prepared by Colin
R. Wade, Environmental Protection Specialist

May 9, 2023: DEP, Analysis of Alternatives and Proposed Response

May 13, 2023: DEP, Notice of Proposed Interim Response Language for publication in the PA
Bulletin and Pottstown Mercury.
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May 27, 2023: DEP, Notice of Proposed Interim Response — Location Addendum Language for
publication in the PA Bulletin and Pottstown Mercury.

May 15 & 16, 2023: DEP HSCA Section 506(b) Notice Letters' sent to known responsible
persons and holders of liens against the subject property.

June 15, 2023: Point of entry Treatment System Offer Letters for 34 & 35 Diehl Drive; Prepared
by Colin R. Wade, Environmental Protection Specialist

July 10, 2023: DEP, Consent for Access form signed by 34 Diehl Drive property owner.
August 2023: Boyertown Public Hearing Transcript. Prepared by lan Weber, Court Reporter.

August 11, 2023: Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA), Public
Comment

September 6, 2023: Point of entry Treatment System Offer Letters for 38 Diehl Drive and 130
Onyx Lane; Prepared by Colin R. Wade, Environmental Protection Specialist

September 12, 2023: DEP, Consent for Access forms signed by 38 Diehl Drive property owner.

September 2023: DEP, Boyertown Residential PFAS Well Results Table, Prepared by Colin R.
Wade, Environmental Protection Specialist

September 2023: DEP, Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site Residential Drinking Water Well
Sampling Results 2019 - 2023 Map, Prepared by Colin R. Wade, Environmental Protection
Specialist

September 27, 2023: DEP, Statement of Decision

September 27, 2023: DEP, Response to Comments

1 Note: The HSCA 506(b) letters are incorporated by reference. They are available for review in the Southeast
Regional Office files for the Site and are available upon request.
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References

(The following information is incorporated into this administrative record by reference, in
accordance with 25 PA Code Section 3.12(c).)

Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act, Act of October 18, 1988, P.L. 756, No. 108, as amended, 35 P.S. §
6020.101 et seq. (“HSCA”)

Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act, Act of May 19, 1995, P.L. 4, 35
P.S. §§ 6026.101 ef seq and the regulations promulgated under the Land Recycling and
Environmental Remediation Standards Act at 25 Pa. Code Chapter 250.

Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act, Act of May 1, 1984, P.L. 206, No. 43, as amended, 35
P.S. § 721.1 et seq. and the regulations promulgated under the Safe Drinking Water Act at 25 Pa.
Code Chapter 109.

Guidance for Commonwealth-Funded Water Supply Response Actions, June 15, 2013,
Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields,
document number 262-5800-001

Pennsylvania Department of Environment Protection Language Access Instructions
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Hazardous Sites Cleanup
Under the Act of
October 18, 1988

Notice of Prompt-Interim

Response

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site,
300 Merkel Road, Gilbertsville,
PA 19525, Douglass Township,
Montgomery County.

The Department of Environ-
mental Protection (DEP),
under the authority of the
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act
(HSCA) (35 P.S. §86020.101-
6020.1305) has initiated a
Prompt-Interim Response at
the Boyertown Landfill HSCA
Site (Site). This response has
been initiated pursuant to
Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of
HSCA (35 P.S. §86020.501(a)
and 6020-505(b)). The Site is
located in: Douglass Town-
ship, Montgomery County, PA.

The Site consists of a landfill
located at 300 Merkel Road
and the surrounding area.
The area primarily consists
of residential properties, an
apartment complex, a few
commercial properties, and
agricultural land. To date, six
residential potable wells have
been affected by per- and
polyfluorinated Substances
(PFAS), and one PFAS, perflu-
orooctanoic acid (PFOA) was
detected above its Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) in
all six wells. These residents
with contaminated wells are
receiving or have been of-
fered bottled water service.

To address the release and

threat of release of PFAS at
the Site and corresponding
threats to human health, DEP
installed, and will maintain
for the duration of its drink-
ing water investigation at
the Site, point-of-entry treat-
ment systems. This response
complies with Applicable,
Relevant and Appropriate Re-
quirements (ARARs), is feasi-
ble, and cost-effective. Other
alternatives considered were
no action, and the continued
delivery of bottled water.

This notice is being provided
pursuant to Section 506(b)
of HSCA. The Administrative
Record which contains the
information that forms the
basis and documents the se-
lection of this response action
is available for public review
and comment. The Admin-
istrative Record is located
at DEP’s Southeast Regional
Office at 2 East Main Street,
Norristown, PA 19401, and is
available for review Monday
through Friday from 8:00 am
until 4:00 pm. Those interest-
ed in examining the Adminis-
trative Record at DEP’s office
should contact Colin R. Wade
at 484.250.5722 or by email
at cowade@pa.gov to ar-
range for an appointment or
to request electronic copies
of documents in the adminis-
trative record. An additional
hard copy of the administra-
tive record is available for
review at Douglass Township
Building.

The Administrative Record
will be open for comment

Ad sample

from May 13, 2023 until August
11, 2023. Any person may
submit written comments
into the record during this
time only, by sending them to
Colin R. Wade, Environmental
Protection Specialist, at the
Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection, 2
East Main Street, Norristown,
PA 19401 or by email at
cowade@pa.gov.

In addition, any person may
present oral comments, for
inclusion in the Administra-
tive Record, at a public hear-
ing. DEP has scheduled the
hearing on June 21, 2023 at
6:30 PM. Any person wishing
to present comments must
register with Stephanie Be-
rardi a minimum of 24 hours
in advance of the hearing by
telephone at 484-250-5808,
electronic mail at sbherardi@
pa.gov.

Persons with a disability who
wish to attend the hearing and
require auxiliary aid, service
or other accommodations to
participate in the proceed-
ings, should call Stephanie
Berardi at 484-250-5808 or the
Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Ser-
vice at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD)
to discuss how DEP may ac-
commodate their needs.
MERC May 13 a-1

Total: $356.94
Paid Amount: $356.94
Amount Due: $0.00

Publication

The Mercury, The Mercury Digital

We Appreciate Your Business!
Thank You !







From: Wade, Colin

To: Cherry, Timothy

Cc: Mcclennen, Bonnie

Subject: Trip Report: Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site - May 10, 2023
Date: Wednesday, May 10, 2023 2:52:51 PM

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Township, Montgomery County
May 10, 2023:

| arrived at the Site at 080 in order to oversee for the installation of point of entry treatment (POET)
systems at two homes with exceedances of PFOA. | met Tetra Tech (N. Debic) and Sharp Water Culligan.
We started at 15 Diehl, and Culligan installed two carbon filters, a water meter, and a sediment filter in a
crawl space (Photo 1). We collected water samples for PFAS (vi. USEPA Method 537.1) pre-POET system,
mid-POET system, and from the kitchen faucet to confirm that POET system was removing PFOA to below
its Maximum Contaminant Level.

Photo 1.) 15 Diehl Drive POET System

We then proceed at 1000 to 165 Gilbertsville Road and installed the POET system of the same
components there without issue (Photo 2).

Photo 2.) 165 Gilbertsville POET System
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We collected the confirmatory samples, and | left the Site at 1300. The confirmatory samples will be
analyzed by ALS Group USA, Corp, and results are expected within a month.

-Colin

Colin R. Wade (he/him/his)| Environmental Protection Specialist
Department of Environmental Protection | Southeast Regional Office
2 E. Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401

Phone: 484.250.5722 | Fax: 484.250.5961

www.dep.pa.gov

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION
The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any use of this information other than by the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please send a



http://www.dep.pa.gov/



reply e-mail to the sender and delete the material from any and all computers. Unintended transmissions shall not constitute waiver of the
attorney-client or any other privilege.






COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUFP & BROWNIIELDS

April 26,2023
(484) 250-5960

Subject: Analysis of Alternatives and Proposed Response
Boyertown Landfill Site
Douglass Township, Montgomery County

To: Patrick 1. Patterson, Regional Director
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast Regional Office

From: Timothy Cherry, Solid Waste Supervisor
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program
Southeast Regional Office

Attached is the Analysis of Altemmatives and Proposed Response for the Boyertown
Landfill Site.

Ragesh R. Patel, Manager
Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields
Southeast Regional Office

{: Digitally signed by
Rag ESh R /- Ragesh R Patel
Patel _ff,,,Bate:.ZOZlOS.OS

& 092427 0400 Concur Date

Do not Concur Date

Bonnie McClennen, Manager
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program
Southeast Regional Office

© s . .
. : Digitally signed by Bonnie McClennen
BO nnie MCC |e nne D"':Date: 2023.04.26 09:23:47 -04'00'
v Concur Date

Do not Concur Date






COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Department of Environmental Protection
Hagzardous Sites Cleanup Program

Boyertown Landfill Site
Douglass Township, Montgomery County

Prompt Interim Response

ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVES AND PROPOSED RESPONSE

The purpose of this Analysis of Alternatives and Proposed Response document issued under the
Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act, Act of October 18, 1988,P.L. 756, as amended, 35
P.S. § 6020.101-6020.1305 (“HSCA”™), is to outline the decision-making process involved in the
selection of the proposed response and to provide a description of the proposed response. This
document will be included in the Administrative Record which will be compiled for this
response pursuant to Section 506 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.506.

The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) is proposing a Prompt
Interim Response to alleviate the threat to public health and safety posed by the release of per-
and polyfluoroalkyl substances (“PFAS”) atthe Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site (“Site”) in
Douglass Township. Several PFAS have been detected in landfill leachate, dnnking water,
groundwater, and surface water at the Site. To date, one PFAS, perfluorooctanoic acid
(“PFOA™), has been detected in potable wells at a concentration exceeding Pennsylvania’s
Maximum Contaminant Level (“PA MCL”) promulgated pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe
Drinking Water Act on January 14, 20231,

This proposed response involves the installation and maintenance of point-of-entry treatment
systems (*POET systems”) to alleviate the threat to people posed by PFAS-contaminated
groundwater used for potable purposes that exceed PA MCLs for PFOA and/or
perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (“PFOS™) as well as any future federal? or Pennsylvania Maximum
Contaminant Levels for PEAS that may be promulgated pursuant to the federal or Pennsylvania
Safe Drinking Water Acts (“drinking water standards™). Bottled drinking water is being provided
to impacted property owners until installation of the POET systems is completed. DEP would
continue to sample and maintain the POET systems while it further evaluates drinking water and
the optimal long-term response(s) to ensure potable wells at the Site meet the drinking water
standards (“drinking water investigation™).

! See 25 Pa. Code Chapter 109, the Safe Drinking Water MCL Rule [S5 PaB.333]
? The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“USEPA”) is in the process of developing MCLs for PFOA
and PFOS under the federal SafeDrinking Water Act (42 11.5.C. §300fet seq.)





Boyertown Landfill Site
Analysis of Alternatives and Proposed Response

I. SITE INFORMATION
A. Site Location and Description

The Site is compromised of the Boyertown Sanitary Disposal Landfill (“Landfill”) located at 300
Merkel Road, Douglass Township, Montgomery County, and the surrounding area, which
consists of residential properties, an apartment complex, a few commercial properties, as well as
agricultural land.

The Landfill covers approximately thirty (30) acres and includes a leachate treatment system and
leachate and stormwater lagoons. A residential development on the southern boundary of the
landfill is served by public water, while properties to the north, east, and west of the Landfill rely
on potable wells.

‘B. Site History

The Landfill received municipal, residual, and hazardous wastes from the 1960s until 1985.
DEP, then the Department of Environmental Resources, denied an expansion request by the
Landfill, and the Landfill ceased lawful operations. The Landfill was capped with a combination
of low-permeability clay and two feet of soil in 1987. The Landfill owner was required to
perform operations and maintenance of the Landfill pursuant to the regulations of the
Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S.
§§ 6018.101 -6018.1003 (“SWMA™).

Between 2001 and 2015, DEP performed several activities to address inadequate operations and
maintenance (“O&M”) and acute issues at the Landfill, including sampling of the Landfill’s
monitoring wells and the 2003 installation of a leachate/landfill gas interception trench along the
southern boundary of the Landfill to reduce the presence of leachate outside the southern
boundary of the Landfill.

To ensure future adequacy of the performance of O&M at the Landfill, in 2012 DEP issued
notice letters to Potentially Responsible Parties (“PRPs”) based on available records. In 2014, a
PRP Group, the Boyertown Sanitary Landfill Site Coalition (“Coalition™), consisting of 20 of the
largest contributors of waste to the landfill, was established. Starting in 2015, the Coalition’s
consultant began sampling the Site’s monitoring wells and added several additional monitoring
wells on and in the vicinity of the Site. In 2017, the Coalition’s consultant prepared a report
outlining needed repairs at the Site.

In May 2019, DEP sampled the Landfill’s leachate at the Sife for PFAS. The sample results
indicated that PFAS was present, and the combined concentrations of PFOA and PFOS exceeded
the 2016 United States Environmental Protection Agency lifetime Health Advisory Levels
(2016 USEPA HALs”™) for PFOA and PFOS in the raw leachate, the raw leachate lagoon, the
treated leachate lagoons, and in water seeping from the Site into Minister Creek. These
exceedances led DEP to sample more than thirty (30) potable wells located at or near the Site in
2019 and 2020. Only the Landfill’s potable well exceeded the 2016 USEPA HALs. In 2020 and
2022, DEP sampled monitoring wells at the Site, and the results indicated that PFOA and PFOS
were present in groundwater above the 2016 USEPA HALs.
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In November 2022, DEP began providing bottled water as an interim measure to homes at the
Site where concentrations of PFOA and/or PFOS exceeded the then draft final PA MCLs. To
date, six (6) residential properties have exceeded the PA MCLs.

C. Release of Hazardous Substances and Contaminants

PFAS are a large class of human made fluorinated chemicals, widely used in consumer and
industrial products, including stain-resistant carpeting and food packaging. PFAS are reasonably
assumed to have been disposed of at the Landfill during its period of operation. They do not
occur naturally in the environment. Several PFAS, including PFOA and PFOS, are
“contaminants,” as that term is defined in Section 103 of the HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.103.3 The
presence of these in groundwater constitutes a “release” and “threatened release” of
contaminants at the Site, as those terms are defined in Section 103 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.103,
and/or used in Section 505 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.505, which presents a substantial danger to
the public health or safety and/or the environment.

According to Pennsylvania’s January 14, 2023 Notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin regarding the
Safe Drinking Water PEAS MCL Rule, “PFAS are considered emerging contaminants because
research is ongoing fo better understand the potential impacts PFAS pose to human and animal
health and the environment. PFAS are potentially linked to a number of adverse health effects,
including high cholesterol, developmental effects including low birth weight, liver toxicity,
decreased immune response, thyroid disease, kidney disease, ulcerative colitis and certain
cancers, including testicular cancer and kidney cancer.”

II. RESPONSE CATEGORY

DEP proposes a Prompt Interim Response at this Site to protect public health and safety. DEP
has the authority to conduct an Interim Response as defined in Section 103 of HSCA, 35 P.S. §
6020.103, to alleviate the threat to public health and safety caused by PFAS exceeding drinking
water standards in potable wells. Several potable wells that have exceedances of the drinking
water standards are currently receiving bottled water, and the time and cost to install the POET
systems would be less than the time and costs it would take to develop and close an
Administrative Record. The proposed response will cost less than $2,000,000 but will continue
for the duration of DEP’s drinking water investigation of the Site.

Pursuant to Section 103 of HSCA# an interim response may exceed the twelve-month limitation
only where one of the following applies:

(1) Continued response actions are immediately required to prevent, limit or mitigate
an emergency.

(2) There is an immediate risk to public health, safety or welfare or the environment.

(3) Assistance will not otherwise be provided on a timely basis.

* In September 2022, EPA proposedto designate PFOA and PFOS as hazardous substances pursuant to the Federal
Superfund Act, officially titled the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensationand Liability Act
(“CERCLA™),42US.C.§9601etseq.

* See Section 103 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.103
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(4) Continued response actionis otherwise appropriate and consistent with a future
remedial response to be taken.

DEP has determined that there is an immediate risk to public health, safety or welfare or the
environment and continued response action is otherwise appropriate to be taken by the DEP or
other potentially responsible parties.

ITIL. CLEANUP STANDARDS

This proposed response is not a final remedial response as that term is used in Section 504 of
HSCA, 35 P.S. 6020.504, and therefore is not required to meet the cleanup standards which
apply to final remedial responses. Additional response actions may be proposed by DEP or other
responsible parties to address conditions at the Site.

IV. APPLICABLE, OR RELEVANT AND APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS
(“ARARs”)

The table in Appendix A lists the standards, requirements, criteria, or limitations thatare legally
applicable, or relevant and appropriate under the circumstances presented by this Site.

Applicable requirements are those cleanup standards, standards of control, and other substantive
environmental protection requirements, criteria, or limitations promulgated under federal or state
law, that specifically address a hazardous substance, pollutant, contaminant, remedial action,
location, or other circumstance at a Site. The “applicability” determination is a legal one and
implies that the remedial action or the circumstances at the site satisfy all the jurisdictional
prerequisites of a requirement.

Relevant and appropriate requirements are those cleanup standards, standards of control, and
other substantive environmental protection requirements, criteria, or limitations promuligated
under federal or state law that, while not “applicable” to a hazardous substance, pollutant,
contaminant, remedial action, location, or other circumstance at a state site, address problems or
situations sufficiently similar to those encountered and their use 1s well suited to the particular
site.

The determination of relevant and appropriate relies on professional judgment. A requirement
can be judged by comparing several factors, including the characteristics of the remedial action,
the hazardous substances in question, or the physical circumstances of the site, with those
addressed in the requirement. Consideration is given to the objective and origin of the
requirement.

A requirement that is determined to be relevant and appropriate must be complied with to the
same degree as if it were applicable. However, there is more discretion by DEP in this
determination. It is possible for only part of a requirement to be considered relevant and
appropriate, the rest being dismissed, if judged not to be relevant and appropriate in a given case.

Non-promulgated or non-regulatory documents which may include health advisories, guidance
documents, and proposed regulations issued by the state or federal government, are not
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considered ARARs and are referred to as “to be considered” requirements or TBCs. TBCs are
evaluated along with ARARS and are considered appropriate in the absence of a specific ARAR
or where ARARSs are not sufficiently protective in developing cleanup goals. A TBC identified
for the action must be complied with to the same degree as if it were applicable.

V. ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVES

In order to achieve the objective of eliminating the threats posed by PFAS exceeding the
drinking water standards, DEP considered the following potential alternatives:

1. No Action.
2. Continued Delivery of Bottled Water.
3. Installation and Maintenance of POET systems.

ALTERNATIVE 1: No Action

Description of the Alternative

No action is a baseline alternative, to which all other alternatives are compared. DEP would take
no further action at the Site, including discontinuation of the delivery of bottled water. This
alternative would not eliminate the threats to the public health and safety due to the continued
exposure of PFAS in potable wells. This alternative would be feasible and implementable
because no action is being taken but would not be effective in addressing the health threats to the
public and does not offer a permanent solution.

Compliance with ARARSs
This alternative would not comply with ARARs. People would be exposed to concentrations of
PFAS that exceed the drinking water standards.

Cost Effectiveness:
There is no cost associated with this alternative.

ALTERNATIVE 2: Continued Delivery of Bottled Water

Description of the Alternative

DEP would continue to supply bottled water to properties exceeding PA MCLs for PFOA and/or
PFOS for the duration of DEP’s ongoing drinking water investigation. DEP would also continue
to sample residential properties in the surrounding area during its ongoing investigation of the
drinking water. If necessary, bottled water would be provided to any additional residence with
concentrations of PFOA and/or PFOS exceeding PA MClLs.

This alternative would be protective of human health so long as residents use bottled water for
drinking and cooking. This alternative is feasible and largely implementable but would present
an inconvenience to the residents because of scheduling, and the need for residents to lift, store,
and move cases of water. The implementability of this alternative would be limited during
adverse weather events, logistical constraints caused by supply-chain distributions, and other
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unforeseeable disruptions in service. This alternative would not be protective against incidental
ingestion of the untreated water supply. This alternative is not a permanent solution.

Compliance with ARARs
This alternative would comply with ARARs because the bottled water that DEP uses to supply
affected residential properties does not contain PFAS above the drinking water standards.

Cost Effectiveness
The costs for cach property exceeding the drinking water standards is broken-down as follows:
1) Approximately $1,800 annually for bottled water deliveries.
2) Approximately $400 for annual sampling to monitor PFAS concentrations, to determine
if concentrations continue to exceed the drinking water standards.

Assuming six (6) impacted properties, the Site-wide costs for Aliernative 2 for three (3) years
are:

Year1:$13,200

Year2: $13,200

Year 3: $13,200

Alternative 2 is considered a cost-effective alternative.

ALTERNATIVE 3: Installation and Maintenance of POET Systems

Description of the Alternative

DEP would install, at DEP’s expense, POET systems that would remove the PFAS to achieve the
drinking water standards before the water entered a building’s distribution system. This would
ensure all points of use with contaminated groundwater would be treated, preventing accidental
exposure. The POET systems are conceptualized as dual canister granulated activated carbon
filtration systems with sample ports allowing for pre, mid, and post POET system sampling.
During the implementation of the response, the design and components of POET systems may be
changed to meet the specific requirements of individual locations.

For the duration of DEP’s drinking water investigation, DEP would:
1) Sample to ensure the POET systems are functioning properly;
2) Perform maintenance of the POET systems, as necessary;
3) Continue to supply bottled water until sample results demonstrate that each POET system
is reducing PFAS concentrations belowthe drinking water standards;
4) Install additional POET systems, as necessary, on any additional homes that are found to
exceed the drinking water standards.

This alternative would effectively eliminate the ingestion pathways of PFAS exceeding drinking
water standards in groundwater used for potable purposes. This alternative also allows DEP to
quickly expand and implement this response should additional properties be identified as having
exceedances of the drinking water standards during DEP’s drinking water investigation.
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Compliance with ARARs

This alternative would comply with ARARs. DEP would ensure that the POET system
components would comply with material standards incorporated in regulations 1ssued pursuant to
the federal Safe Drinking Water Act and the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act. Although
drinking water quality in private wells is not regulated by the federal Safe Drinking Water Actor
the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act, the drinking water standards are relevant and
appropriate criteria for the assessment of drinking water quality at the Site.

Cost Effectiveness
The costs for each property exceeding the drinking water standards is broken-down as follows:

1) Approximately $4,000 for the purchase and installation of each POET system.

2) Approximately $1,000 per performance sampling event (proposed as: immediately after
POET system installation, 6-month after POET system installation, and annual sampling
thereafter).

3) Approximately $200 for maintenance annually.

Assuming 6 impacted properties, the Site-wide costs for Alternative 3 for three (3) years are:
Year 1: $37,200
Year 2: $7,200
Year 3: $7,200

Alternative 3 is considered a cost-effective alternative.

VL. PROPOSED RESPONSE

DEP has determined, based upon the information contained in this document, that a Prompt
Interim Response is justified at the Site in accordance with Section 505(b) of the HSCA, 35 P.S.
§ 6020.505(b). DEP proposes the selection of Alternative 3: Installation and Maintenance of
POET Systems because it will provide for a protective, timely, and cost-effective response for
the long term. The proposed response, Alternative 3, affords substantially more protection to
human health than Alternatives 1 and 2, because it eliminates exposure to the PFAS in
groundwater. The proposed response abates the threat to human health from ingestion of water
containing PFOA and PFOS above the drinking water standards while allowing for the continued
drinking water investigation of the Site. The proposed alternative will comply with ARARs. The
proposed response provides flexibility so that additional systems may be installed if subsequent
sampling identifies properties where concentrations of PFOS and PFOA in residential privately
owned potable wells exceed the drinking water standards. DEP will continue to monitor the
performance of the POET systems at the residential properties where the systems are installed as
part of its ongoing investigation of the Site, with long-term operation and maintenance costs of
Alternative 3 being significantly lower than the costs of Alternative 2.
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VIL. DEP APPROVALS

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

7 G

Patrick 1. Patferson, Regional Director
Southeast Regional Office

5-7-2%

Date





APPENDIX A: ARARS TABLE
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Hazardous Sites Cleanup Under the Act of October 18,1988
Notice of Prompt-Interim Response

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site, 300 Merkel Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525, Douglass Township,
Montgomery County.

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites
Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P.S. §§6020.101-6020.1305) has initiated a Prompt-Interim Response
at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site (Site). This response has been initiated pursuant to
Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of HSCA (35 P.S. §§6020.501(a) and 6020-505(b)). The Site is
located in: Douglass Township, Montgomery County, PA.

The Site consists of a landfill located at 300 Merkel Road and the surrounding area. The area
primarily consists of residential properties, an apartment complex, a few commercial properties,
and agricultural land. To date, six residential potable wells have been affected by per- and
polyfluorinated Substances (PFAS), and one PFAS, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) was detected
above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) in all six wells. These residents with
contaminated wells are receiving or have been offered bottled water service.

To address the release and threat of release of PFAS at the Site and corresponding threats to
human health, DEP installed, and will maintain for the duration of its drinking water
investigation at the Site, point-of-entry treatment systems. This response complies with
Applicable, Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs), is feasible, and cost-effective.
Other alternatives considered were no action, and the continued delivery of bottled water.

This notice is being provided pursuant to Section 506(b) of HSCA. The Administrative Record
which contains the information that forms the basis and documents the selection of this response
action is available for public review and comment. The Administrative Record is located at
DEP’s Southeast Regional Office at 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, and is available
for review Monday through Friday from 8:00 am until 4:00 pm. Those interested in examining
the Administrative Record at DEP’s office should contact Colin R. Wade at484.250.5722 or by
email at cowade@pa.gov to arrange for an appointment or to request electronic copies of
documents in the administrative record. An additional hard copy of the administrative record is
available for review at Douglass Township Building.

The Administrative Record will be open for comment from May 13,2023 until August 11, 2023.
Any person may submit written comments into the record during this time only, by sending them
to Colin R. Wade, Environmental Protection Specialist, at the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401 or by email at
cowade@pa.gov.

In addition, any person may present oral comments, for inclusion in the Administrative Record,
at a public hearing. DEP has scheduled the hearingon June 21,2023 at 6:30 PM. Any person
wishing to present comments must register with Stephanie Berardi a minimum of 24 hours in
advance of the hearing by telephone at 484-250-5808, electronic mail at sberardi@pa.gov.
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Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or
other accommodations to participate in the proceedings, should call Stephanie Berardi at 484-
250-5808 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how

DEP may accommodate their needs.
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Permit Issued April 26, 2023

Permit for adding pH adjustment
to existing system.

Description

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 909
Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-
4700.

Contact: Thomas Filip, Environmental Engineer, 717-
705-4708.

Construction Permit 2222518. PWSID No. 7220046.
Pillow Borough Authority, 174 South Union Street,
Pillow, PA 17080, Pillow Borough, Dauphin County.
Application received: September 22, 2022. Permit Issued:
April 26, 2023. Installation of Well No. 6 as a new source
of supply.

Contact: Wade Cope, PE., Environmental Engineer, 717-
705-4708.

NCWSA Operation Permit 4310342. PWSID No.
4310342. Riverbank Campground, P.O. Box 10,
Mapleton Depot, PA 17052, Juniata Township, Hunt-
ingdon County. Application received: April 19, 2023.
Permit Issued: April 26, 2023. Approval to operate for
new system and treatment.

Operation Permit 6723505 MA. PWSID No. 7670100.
The York Water Company, 130 East Market Street,
York, PA 17401, Spring Garden Township, York County.
Application received: February 24, 2023. Permit Issued:
April 26, 2023. Replacement of IFE turbidimeters at the
Water Treatment Plant.

Construction/Operation Permit 2123501 MA.
PWSID No. 7210029. Pennsylvania-American Water
Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055,
Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County. Applica-
tion received: February 6, 2023. Permit Issued: April 26,
2023. Replacement of ammonia metering pumps at the
Silver Spring Water Treatment Plant.

Construction/Operation Permit 5023502 MA.
PWSID No. 7500015. Penn Township Municipal Au-
thority, 102 Municipal Building Road, Duncannon, PA
17020, Penn Township, Perry County. Application re-
ceived: February 21, 2023. Permit Issued: April 26, 2023.
Replacement of Sunshine Hills Well No. 2 well pump and
new check valve.

Operation Permit 0721503 MA. PWSID No. 4070030.
Martinsburg Municipal Authority, 110 South Walnut
Street, Martinsburg, PA 16662, North Woodbury Town-
ship, Blair County. Application received: April 21, 2023.
Permit Issued: April 26, 2023. Operation of interconnec-
tion with Curryville Water authority.

Operation Permit 0721502. PWSID No. 4070298.
Curryville Water Authority, P.O. Box 11, Curryville,
PA 16631, North Woodbury Township, Blair County.
Application received: April 21, 2023. Permit Issued: April
26, 2023. Operation of interconnection with Martinsburg
Municipal Authority.

Construction/Operation Permit 6723504 MA.
PWSID No. 7670085. Dallastown-Yoe Water Author-
ity, 175 East Broad Street, Dallastown, PA 17313, Dal-
lastown Borough, York County. Application received:
February 15, 2023. Permit Issued: April 28, 2023. Instal-
lation of a tank mixer in the South Park Street tank.

Construction Permit 4423502. PWSID No. 4440011.
McVeytown Borough Authority, P.O. Box 321, 10
North Queen Street, McVeytown, PA 17501, McVeytown
Borough, Mifflin County. Application received: March
22, 2023. Permit Issued: May 1, 2023. Construction
permit for new Well No. 9.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 400
Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-
4000.

Contact: Renee Diehl, Program Manager, ra-epswsdw@
pa.gov.

Construction Permit 1123502MA. PWSID No.
4110017. Highland Sewer & Water Authority, 120
Tank Drive, Johnstown, PA 15904, Summerhill Township,
Cambria County. Application received: February 10,
2023. Permit Issued: May 2, 2023. Installation of approxi-
mately 52,300 linear feet of 10-inch and 6-inch diameter
transmission and distribution waterline and appurte-
nances along Frankstown Road/Fieldstone Avenue, Japp
Road, Shaft Road, Sherbine Road, Fairview Avenue, and
Washington Avenue (Tri-Township Waterline Project).

HAZARDOUS SITES CLEANUP
UNDER THE ACT OF
OCTOBER 18, 1988

NOTICE OF PROMPT-INTERIM RESPONSE

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brown-
fields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA
19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Charline Bass, 484-250-5787.

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site, 300 Merkel Road,
Gilbertsville, PA 19525, Douglass Township, Montgom-
ery County.

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP),
under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act
(HSCA) (35 P.S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305) has initiated a
Prompt-Interim Response at the Boyertown Landfill
HSCA Site (Site). This response has been initiated pursu-
ant to Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of HSCA (35 P.S.
§§ 6020.501(a) and (b)). The Site is located in Douglass
Township, Montgomery County, PA.

The Site consists of a landfill located at 300 Merkel
Road and the surrounding area. The area primarily
consists of residential properties, an apartment complex,
a few commercial properties, and agricultural land. To
date, six residential potable wells have been affected by
per- and polyfluorinated Substances (PFAS), and one
PFAS, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) was detected above
its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) in all six wells.
These residents with contaminated wells are receiving or
have been offered bottled water service.

To address the release and threat of release of PFAS at
the Site and corresponding threats to human health, DEP
installed, and will maintain for the duration of its
drinking water investigation at the Site, point-of-entry
treatment systems. This response complies with Appli-
cable, Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs),
is feasible, and cost-effective. Other alternatives consid-
ered were no action, and the continued delivery of bottled
water.

This notice is being provided pursuant to Section 506(b)
of HSCA. The Administrative Record which contains the
information that forms the basis and documents the
selection of this response action is available for public
review and comment. The Administrative Record is lo-
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2638 NOTICES

cated at DEP’s Southeast Regional Office at 2 East Main
Street, Norristown, PA 19401, and is available for review
Monday through Friday from 8:00 am until 4:00 pm.
Those interested in examining the Administrative Record
at DEP’s office should contact Colin R. Wade at
484.250.5722 or by email at cowade@pa.gov to arrange for
an appointment or to request electronic copies of docu-
ments in the administrative record. An additional hard
copy of the administrative record is available for review
at Douglass Township Building.

The Administrative Record will be open for comment
from May 13, 2023 until August 11, 2023. Any person
may submit written comments into the record during this
time only, by sending them to Colin R. Wade, Environ-
mental Protection Specialist, at the Pennsylvania Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection, 2 East Main Street,
Norristown, PA 19401 or by email at cowade@pa.gov.

In addition, any person may present oral comments, for
inclusion in the Administrative Record, at a public hear-
ing. DEP has scheduled the hearing on June 21, 2023 at
6:30 PM. Any person wishing to present comments must
register with Stephanie Berardi a minimum of 24 hours
in advance of the hearing by telephone at 484-250-5808,
electronic mail at sberardi@pa.gov.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the
hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accom-
modations to participate in the proceedings, should call
Stephanie Berardi at 484-250-5808 or the Pennsylvania
Hamilton Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to dis-
cuss how DEP may accommodate their needs.

LAND RECYCLING AND
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995
PREAMBLE 2

The Following Plans and Reports Were Submitted
Under the Land Recycling and Environmental
Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—
6026.908).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling
and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35
P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Penn-
sylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and
reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup
of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of
the act’s remediation standards. A final report provides a
description of the site investigation to characterize the
nature and extent of contaminants in environmental
media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of
concern, documentation supporting the selection of resi-
dential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of
the remediation performed and summaries of sampling
analytical results which demonstrate that remediation
has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of
plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be
published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the
remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and
cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A
remedial investigation report includes conclusions from

the site investigation; concentration of regulated sub-
stances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the
property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and trans-
port analysis. If required, a risk assessment report de-
scribes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of
regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evalu-
ates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy
requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports,
please contact the Regional Office Program Manager
previously listed in the notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact
DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at
(800) 654-5984 (TDD wusers) or (800) 654-5988 (voice
users).

The Department has received the following plans and
reports.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brown-
fields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-
1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Pocono Mountain School District, Primary Facility
ID # 851827, 208 Campus Drive, Swiftwater, PA 18370,
Paradise Township, Monroe County. MEA, 1365
Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of
Pocono Mountain School District, P.O. Box 200, 135
Pocono Mountain School Road, Swiftwater, PA 18370,
submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil
and groundwater contaminated with heating oil. The
Final Report is intended to document remediation of the
site to meet the Statewide health standards.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brown-
fields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-
3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: 814-332-6671.

ARG Refinery, Primary Facility ID # 651768, 77 North
Kendall Avenue, Bradford, PA 16701-1726, City of Brad-
ford, McKean County. GHD, 410 Eagleview Boulevard,
Suite 110, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of American Refining
Group, Inc., 77 North Kendall Avenue, Bradford, PA 16701-
1726, submitted a Risk Assessment concerning remediation
of soil and groundwater contaminated with Benzene, Tolu-
ene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes (total), Cumene (Isopro-
pylbenzene), Methyl tert-Butyl Ether, Naphthalene,
Trimethyl benzene, 1,2,4-(Trimethyl benzene, 1,3,4-),
Trimethyl benzene, 1,3,5-, Fluorene, Phenanthrene,
Anthracene, Pyrene, Chrysene, Benzo(a)anthracene,
Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(a)pyrene, Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
and groundwater: Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene,
Xylenes (total), Cumene (Isopropylbenzene), Methyl tert-
Butyl Ether, Naphthalene, Trimethyl benzene, 1,2,4-
(Trimethyl benzene, 1,3,4-), Trimethyl benzene, 1,3,5-,
Phenanthrene, Pyrene, Chrysene for EU-6. The Risk As-
sessment is intended to document remediation of the site to
meet the site-specific standards.

Contact: 814-332-6189.

North Central Enterprises Inc., Primary Facility ID
# 864664, 225 River Road, Ridgway, PA 15853, Ridgway
Borough, Elk County. Environmental Remediation &
Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412, on
behalf of Dave Puncheon, 49 Ridgmont Drive, Ridgway,
PA 15853, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/
Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of soil and ground-
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Hazardous Sites Cleanup Under the Act of October 18, 1988 Notice of Prompt-Interim Response Boyertown
Landfill HSCA Site, 300 Merkel Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525, Douglass Township, Montgomery County. The
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act
(HSCA) (35 P.S. A§A86020.101-6020.1305) has initiated a Prompt-Interim Response at the Boyertown
Landfill HSCA Site (Site). This response has been initiated pursuant to Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of HSCA
(35 P.S. A§A§6020.501(a) and 6020-505(b)). The Site is located in: Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
PA. The Site consists of a landfill located at 300 Merkel Road and the surrounding area. The area primarily
consists of residential properties, an apartment complex, a few commercial properties, and agricultural land.
To date, six residential potable wells have been affected by per- and polyfluorinated Substances (PFAS), and
one PFAS, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) was detected above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) in all six
wells. These residents with contaminated wells are receiving or have been offered bottled water service. To
address the release and threat of release of PFAS at the Site and corresponding threats to human health,
DEP installed, and will maintain for the duration of its drinking water investigation at the Site, point-of-entry
treatment systems. This response complies with Applicable, Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARSs),
is feasible, and cost-effective. Other alternatives considered were no action, and the continued delivery of
bottled water. This notice is being provided pursuant to Section 506(b) of HSCA. The Administrative Record
which contains the information that forms the basis and documents the selection of this response action is
available for public review and comment. The Administrative Record is located at DEP&€™s Southeast
Regional Office at 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, and is available for review Monday through
Friday from 8:00 am until 4:00 pm. Those interested in examining the Administrative Record at DEP&€™s
office should contact Colin R. Wade at 484.250.5722 or by email at cowade@pa.gov to arrange for an
appointment or to request electronic copies of documents in the administrative record. An additional hard
copy of the administrative record is available for review at Douglass Township Building. The Administrative
Record will be open for comment from May 13, 2023 until August 11, 2023. Any person may submit written
comments into the record during this time only, by sending them to Colin R. Wade, Environmental Protection
Specialist, at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA
19401 or by email at cowade@pa.gov. In addition, any person may present oral comments, for inclusion in
the Administrative Record, at a public hearing. DEP has scheduled the hearing on June 21, 2023 at 6:30 PM.
Any person wishing to present comments must register with Stephanie Berardi a minimum of 24 hours in
advance of the hearing by telephone at 484-250-5808, electronic mail at sberardi@pa.gov. Persons with a
disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to
participate in the proceedings, should call Stephanie Berardi at 484-250-5808 or the Pennsylvania AT&T
Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how DEP may accommodate their needs. MERC May 13 a-
1
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Hazardous Sites Cleanup Under the Act of October 18,1988
Notice of Prompt-Interim Response — Location Addendum

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site, 300 Merkel Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525, Douglass Township,
Montgomery County.

On May 13, 2023, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), under the authority of the
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P.S. §§6020.101-6020.1305) initiated a Prompt-
Interim Response at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site (Site). This response has been initiated
pursuant to Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of HSCA (35 P.S. §§6020.501(a) and 6020-505(b)).

This addendum is to supplement the Notice published on May 13,2023 to provide the location of
the public hearing scheduled on June 21, 2023 at 6:30 PM. The hearing will be held at the
Gilbertsville Fire and Rescue Company, 1454 E Philadelphia Avenue, Gilbertsville,
Pennsylvania 19525. Any person wishing to present comments must register with Stephanie
Berardi a minimum of 24 hours in advance of the hearing by telephone at 484-250-5808,
electronic mail at sberardi@pa.gov. The Administrative Record will be open for comment from
May 13,2023 until August 11, 2023.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or
other accommodations to participate in the proceedings, should call Stephanie Berardi at 484-
250-5808 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how
DEP may accommodate their needs.
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Hazardous Sites Cleanup Under the Act of October 18, 1988 Notice of Prompt-Interim Response a€" Location Addendum Boyertown
Landfill HSCA Site, 300 Merkel Road, Gilbertsville, PA 19525, Douglass Township, Montgomery County. On May 13, 2023, the
Department of Enwronmental Protection (DEP), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P.S. A§A§6020 101-
6020.1305) initiated a Prompt-Interim Response at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site (Site). This response has been initiated pursuant
to Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of HSCA (35 P.S. A§A§6020.501(a) and 6020-505(b)). This addendum is to supplement the Notice
published on May 13, 2023 to provide the location of the public hearing scheduled on June 21, 2023 at 6:30 PM. The hearing will be
held at the Gilbertsville Fire and Rescue Company, 1454 E Philadelphia Avenue, Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania 19525. Any person wishing to
present comments must register with Stephanie Berardi a minimum of 24 hours in advance of the hearing by telephone at 484-250-
5808, electronic mail at sberardi@pa.gov. The Administrative Record will be open for comment from May 13, 2023 until August 11,
2023. Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate
in the proceedings, should call Stephanie Berardi at 484-250-5808 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to
discuss how DEP may accommodate their needs. MERC 5/27; 1a
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2890 NOTICES

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal,
pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing
Board Act, 35 P.S. Section 7514, and the Administrative
Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental
Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office
Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg,
PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. Appeals must be filed with
the Environmental Hearing Board within 30-days of
publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin,
unless the appropriate statute provides a different time
period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board’s rules of
practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board.
The appeal form and the Board’s rules of practice and
procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape
from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. This
paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of
appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and
decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, the
appeal must reach the board within 30-days. A lawyer is
not needed to file an appeal.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact
the Environmental Hearing Board through the Pennsyl-
vania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD
users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so indi-
viduals should show this notice to a lawyer at once.
Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free
pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board
717-787-3483 for more information.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brown-
fields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA
19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Charline Bass, 484-250-5787.
HAZARDOUS SITES CLEANUP

UNDER THE ACT OF
OCTOBER 18, 1988

Notice of Prompt-Interim Response—Location Ad-
dendum.

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site, 300 Merkel Road,
Gilbertsville, PA 19525, Douglass Township, Montgom-
ery County.

On May 13, 2023, the Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP), under the authority of the Hazardous
Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P.S. §§ 6020.101—
6020.1305) initiated a Prompt-Interim Response at the
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site (Site). This response has
been initiated pursuant to Sections 501(a) and 505(b) of
HSCA (35 P.S. §§ 6020.501(a) and 6020.505(b)).

This addendum is to supplement the Notice published
on May 13, 2023 to provide the location of the public
hearing scheduled on June 21, 2023 at 6:30 PM. The
hearing will be held at the Gilbertsville Fire and Rescue
Company, 1454 E Philadelphia Avenue, Gilbertsville, PA
19525. Any person wishing to present comments must
register with Stephanie Berardi a minimum of 24 hours
in advance of the hearing by telephone at 484-250-5808,
electronic mail at sberardi@pa.gov. The Administrative
Record will be open for comment from May 13, 2023 until
August 11, 2023.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the
hearing and require auxiliary aid, service or other accom-
modations to participate in the proceedings, should call
Stephanie Berardi at 484-250-5808 or the Pennsylvania

Hamilton Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to dis-
cuss how DEP may accommodate their needs.
LAND RECYCLING AND
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995
PREAMBLE 2

The Following Plans and Reports Were Submitted
Under the Land Recycling and Environmental
Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—
6026.908).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling
and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act)
(35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department
of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and
reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup
of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of
the act’s remediation standards. A final report provides a
description of the site investigation to characterize the
nature and extent of contaminants in environmental
media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of
concern, documentation supporting the selection of resi-
dential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of
the remediation performed and summaries of sampling
analytical results which demonstrate that remediation
has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of
plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be
published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the
remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and
cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A
remedial investigation report includes conclusions from
the site investigation; concentration of regulated sub-
stances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the
property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and trans-
port analysis. If required, a risk assessment report de-
scribes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of
regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evalu-
ates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy
requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports,
please contact the Regional Office Program Manager
previously listed in the notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact
DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at
(800) 654-5984 (TDD wusers) or (800) 654-5988 (voice
users).

The Department has received the following plans and
reports.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brown-
fields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-
1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

7522 Morris Court, Primary Facility ID # 866515,
7522 Morris Court, Allentown, PA 18106, Upper Macungie
Township, Lehigh County. Environmental Consulting
Inc., 2002 Renaissance Blvd, Suite 110, King of Prussia,
PA 19406, on behalf of J.G. Petrucci Company, Inc., 171
Route 173, Suite 201, Asbury, NJ 08802, submitted a
Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated
with used motor oil. The Final Report is intended to
document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide
health standards.

1312 Brookside Road, Primary Facility ID # 866250,
1312 Brookside Road, Allentown, PA 18106, Lower
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g ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

June 15, 2023

Mr. Steven Mark and Ms. Karen Lewandowski
34 Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Lewandowski:

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of
fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act, 25 Pa. Code Chapter 109.202 — PFAS MCL Rule.

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a stamped self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return
the form to me by July 14, 2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an
initial appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit
in the available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing.
Once the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL
from your water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

ec: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township
Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File '

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov





CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY

L [Name], am a of the following property:
Owner / Agent

Property ID: 34 Diehl Drive, Gilbertsville, PA 19525
Parcel No. 32-00-01460-00-2, located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

I irrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives, and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued
access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.

[ realize that these actions by DEP are undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities under the
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act. 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
voluntarily with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

By:

| (Signature) (Date)

(Type/Print Name)
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r’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

June 22, 2023

Mr. Gilbert J and Ms, Dawn V Vining
35 Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Vining:

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of
fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act, 25 Pa. Code Chapter 109.202 — PFAS MCL Rule.

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a stamped self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return
the form to me by July 22, 2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an
initial appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit
in the available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing.
Once the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL
from your water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

,",7/;’ / 5
G5 A
Colin R. Wade

Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township
Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

) Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov





CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY

[, [Name], am a of the following property:
Owner / Agent

Property ID: 35 Diehl Drive, Gilbertsville, PA 19525 »
Parcel No. 32-00-01472-00-8, located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

[ irrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives, and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued
access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.

[ realize that these actions by DEP are undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities under the
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act. 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
voluntarily with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

By:

(Signature) (Date)

(Type/Print Name)
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P ROCEZEDTINGS

CHAIR: All right. Good evening,
everyone. Welcome to the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection public hearing. Thank you
all for coming tonight. My name is Stephanie
Berardi. I'm the regional communications manager
for the DEP southeast region.

I would like to begin by thanking the
Douglass Township officials for allowing us to use
their Gilbertsville firehouse tonight. Because this
is an active firehouse, i1f a call comes in we will
need to pause the proceedings for a few minutes so
that the firefighters can respond. I'd also like to
acknowledge Sara Carpenter, the vice chair of the
Board of Supervisors; Peter Hiryak, township
manager, Andrew Duncan, the fire chief, as an
assistant township manager. And we also have staff
from representative - State Representative Deborah
Schumann's office, as well as the office of Senator
Tracy Pennycuick. Am I saying those correctly?
Probably not. Thank you so much.

Public participation is a very
important part of the DEP regulatory process and

oversight responsibilities. There are many ways

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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that the public can play a role in the DEP's
decision making process. The most common way to do
this is to express comments during designated
comments period, which is participating in tonight's
public hearing.

This proceeding is being held under
the authority of the Hazardous Site Cleanup Act or
HSCA. And regards to DEP's prompt response to the
landfill site investigation located in Douglass
Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

Tonight, I am joined by Ragesh Patel,
who's our program manager for environmental cleanups
and brownfield program. There you go. The
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program Bonnie McClennen,
group manager. We have Tim Cherry, supervisor, and
Colin Wade, our site project officer, and Gina
Thomas, she is our regional counsel for the site.

Our stenographer will formally
transcribe our presentation and your official public
comments for the administrative record. I will now
turn things over to Colin Wade who will present
information on the background and investigative
information on this specific project, DEP's prompt
and response and future actions at the Boyertown

site. Colin will be showing us the information over

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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here.

MR. WADE: Thank you, Steph. My name

is Colin Wade and I am the project officer for the
Bordertown landfill HSCA site. And tonight I'm
going to be going over the background of the site
what PFAS are, what this meeting is about. Our
investigation of PFAS, the prompt next steps at the
site. Then we'll have an informal gquestion and
answer period, and then we'll have the formal
hearing while we take public comments on the record.
The Bordertown landfill is located at 300 Merkel
Road. We have to the west, Route 100. We have
Gilbert Village to the east, Diehl Yoder Drive to
the north.

The Bordertown landfill operated for
several decades before being closed in 1986. The
landfill's owner was responsible for long term
stewardship of the closed landfill and he had
certain obligations he had to meet. But since 2000,
DEP has stepped in to perform actions to mitigate
acute risk at the landfill.

Notably, in 2000, we installed a
leachate collection and landfill gas mitigation
system on the southern part of the landfill by the

Summerhill development. And as you know, recently

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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we've been sampling people's drinking water.

In 2019 we first sampled for PFAS, and
PFAS are a group of manmade chemicals. The acronym
stands for Per and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances. They
were used in many products firefighting foams. I
think a lot of people have heard about the issues
with contamination out of Bullet Road in Warminster.

They were using certain manufacturing processes and
certain consumer goods. Your water resistant
clothing, stain resistant carpet. They're what we
call emerging contaminants, as only in the recent
years have we realized how toxic they are. And in
the past, there weren't regulations and standards in
drinking water and for their disposal. If you
sampled your private well 20 or 30 years ago, they
were not testing for PFAS.

You might have had a sample for bacteria or metals
or nitrates, but not PFAS.

The science and the regulations are
evolving, and a lot of work has been done over the
past decade. Next slide, please. So we started
sampling in Spring 2019. Spring started on the
landfill. We sampled the leachate. The leachate is
a nasty soup of chemicals that seeped out of the

bottom of the landfill and gets collected. And we

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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found it. We sampled Minister Creek, and we found
it. And then in fall of 2019, we started sampling
people's private wells near the landfill, and we did
detect it. And then we sampled again in 2020. We
sampled the groundwater. There's a number of
monitoring wells on the landfill, and we sampled
more residential wells, and we did detect it. And
in May of 2023, we've recently done some more
sampling.

Next slide, please. So in all that
sampling in 2019 and 2020, we were comparing the
results from that sampling against United States
Environmental Protection Agency - lifetime health
advisory of 70 parts per trillion. So many of you
in 2019, in 2020, you - we came out I came out and
sampled your well, and you got a letter from me
saying your water was fine. It was below 70. It
was below the lifetime health advisory.

In 2019 separately, DEP began working
on establishing what we call a maximum contaminant
level. Those are enforceable drinking water
standard regulations for drinking water. And in
January of 2023, those drinking water standards were
finalized. And for two compounds, we had

perfluorooctanoic acid or PFOA, and that standard is

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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now 14 parts per trillion. And we have
perflurooctane Sulfonate acid or PFOS. And that
standard is now 18 parts per trillion. So went from
70 parts per trillion down to 14 and 18 parts per
trillion for the drinking water.

Those concentrations, they don't
change the color of your water. They don't change
the smell of your water. The only way to detect it
- so if your water has a funny smell, if your water
has a funny color, it's not from chemicals from
these concentrations. The only way to know if your
water exceeds our new drinking water standards is by
testing it and sending it to the laboratory.

Next slide, please. This map, and
there's one over here, one up front, shows the
results of all that sampling. We've sampled about
more than 40 wells, and these figures are in
comparison to our new standard. We have about eight
which have ever tested above the new drinking water
standard. And the concentrations range from
non—-detect levels where nothing's detected in their
water to about 50 parts per trillion. So 50 to
non—-detect.

Next slide, please. So when we went

back and looked at the data in light of these new

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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standards, we decided to take a prompt interim
response for the homes that exceeded our new
drinking water standards. And the process in our
response 1is simply a response that DEP will take
before we go out with all of our plans, before we go
out and have a meeting like this. We thought it was
important for the people who have safe drinking
water first. Now, we are required under the law to
have a meeting 30 days after initiating a response
like that. And that's why we're here tonight, for
people to ask questions and make comments on the
record.

Next slide, please. So, when coming
up with this response, we look at three
alternatives, no action, which is the baseline
alternative against all other alternatives are
compared. We looked at bottled water delivery, and
we looked at the installation of point of entry
treatment systems or full house filtration system.
I'll note now that one option we don't see is the
extension of a waterline. For this response this is
what we call prompt interim response. This is the
immediate response that we're taking, something that
we could do quickly and easily implement. We will

do additional studies and additional testing before

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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we propose a final response for drinking water.

Next slide, please. When we look at
those, we have evaluation criteria protection, human
health and the environment, compliance with
regulations, feasibility, effectiveness, permanence
implementability, cost and community acceptance.

Next slide, please. So we chose the
installation post system, and we've already started
to install these systems at home that exceed the
drinking water standards. Now, we've determined
they're protective, they're effective, they comply
with the regulations. The water being treated by the
system comes out, i1t meets our standard with easy
and rapid implementation route, and it's cost
effective as an initial short turnaround response
for this area.

Next slide, please. So the response
is outlined, we call administrative record. It's a
set of documents. There's a copy at Douglass
Township building. You can email me if you want to
read all the documentation. But just to go over -
just to hit the highlights. The response calls for
the installation post system, providing bottled
water to those residents until the post system are

shown to be effectively removing the container that

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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we will maintain the post system if the filter needs
to get changed, out, we will pay for it. Our
contractors are doing that work. And then we are
continuing to sample in this area and we will

install additional systems if other homes exceed in

water.

Next slide, please. This is what they
look like. They're about 12 inches in diameter, 54
inches tall. They have sediment filter, a water
meter, pressure gauge and sampling port. And this

is actually a photo of one that we've already
installed at a house in this area.

Next slide. So what are the next
steps? We're going to continue to maintain the post
systems that we have installed. We're going to do
additional sampling for PFAS. If you are sampled in
2019, 2020, I would like to resample you. I've been
reaching out to people, maybe have a voicemail
missed call for me. Please see me after the meeting
so I can set you up with sampling and then I can
come out and sample your home. If you live next to
one of these homes that were sampled and you want to
be sampled now, absolutely. Come see me after the
meeting and I'll get your information and we can get

you sampled. With all that sampling if we find more

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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homes that exceed we'll install more system.

And then after that, we start looking
at what's the permanent remedy for the
contamination, looking at things like extending a
water line for the filters or some other remedy.

But right now the response is really focused on
sampling, finding people that exceed our drinking
water standards and getting them these systems in
their home so they can have clean water.

Next slide. Now we move on to the -
this is what we call an informal gquestions and
answer period. You can ask any guestions that you
have. We will not be recording people's questions.
We have a stenographer, but he won't be writing down
any of your information. So feel free to ask any
questions. If you have a question and you don't
want to ask it in front of everyone, please come see
me after the meeting. I'm happy to talk to anyone.
Certainly my phone number, email, I'm available.
People have questions, we want to get them the

information.

(WHERERUPON, AN OFF RECORD DISCUSSION WAS HELD.)

CHAIR: All right, thank you all for

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908






10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

15
your questions. At this time, we're going to go
back on the record, and I'd also like to thank one
more person I just recognized, Kyle Schmeck from
Montgomery County Department of Public Health.
Raise your hand if you 1like. He's here to answer
any health questions that may be at the end of the
tonight's hearing.

All right, at this time we're going to
go back on record and Gina Thomas Counsel will
provide more information about the administrative
record and public participation process. I'll turn
it over to Gina.

ATTORNEY THOMAS: I'm going to try to

talk without the microphone, or maybe I won't use
the mic, but if I can, I'll come around so I can be
a little closer to you.

Okay, everybody, can everyone hear me.
I'm Gina Thomas. I'm the Department's attorney.
I've been working on this site and legal issues
behind the scenes for at least the last four years.
So I've become very familiar with what's happening
at this site.

Tonight, I'm here to speak to you
about your right concerning the Department remedy

that we have implemented regarding the PFAS system

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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to address groundwater contamination affecting
certain wells in your community. Pursuant to the
Hazardous Site Cleanup Act, the Department has taken
these actions. So the HSCA, the Hazardous Site
Cleanup Act, gives us the framework that we operate
in when we follow procedures to implement a remedy
in your community. The Hazardous Site Cleanup Act
authorizes the Department to expend public money to
protect citizens who have been impacted by hazardous
substance or other contamination. The
Administrative Record Process, which is the process
that we're participating in this evening, allows you
to exercise your due process right. And so I'm
going to give a short civic lesson regarding due
process.

And it goes like this. Whenever the
government takes an action which will affect your
liberty or your property, the Due Process Clause of
the United States Constitution guarantees your right
to notice of the Department's actions, and it
guarantees you an opportunity to be heard.

Now, I just mentioned due process.
I'm sure many of you have heard of this term of
phrase in criminal law. How many have heard the

term due process on criminal crime shows, et cetera?

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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Due process is a legal concept. When you've been
arrested, for example, the Due Process Clause
guarantees that the police have to read you your
right and notify you of the charges against you and
give you a right to trial. So that's due process in
the criminal law context.

For this evening, this 1is the
administrative law context. And in administrative
law, whenever the government takes an action that's
going to affect your property or your liberties, it
has to tell you what it's doing, and then it has to
listen to what you think before finalizing it. So
this evening's hearing is your opportunity to be
heard. And I've heard during the question and
answer period, people did make comments, and it's
important if you want those comments to be
considered on the record, it's important for you to
make those comments.

When we have the hearing part, which
the court reporter is going to transcribe, it's
important to make those comments either this evening
or you can also email or regular mail comments to
the Department. My colleague, I believe, has a
screen that has the comments. PowerPoint, that has

the information, has the where comments can be

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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submitted. Let's say you're in your car tonight and
you go home and you think of something that wasn't
said. If that happens, you can certainly send
additional comments other than what's being made
tonight during the hearing. You can send those
comments to us by either email or regular mail.

The administrative records that we
consider before we finalize any actions in your
community, consists of all the sample results. It
consists of our analysis. But the most important
part of this administrative record that we're
describing is your comments. So your comments and
concerns are really important to the Department.
It's really important that you let us know what you
think as to what's going on in your community
regarding the questions about PFAS or comments about
the landfill, those things. It's important for you
to give us those comments and give us your concerns,
even comments about the public system.

I know a limited number of you have
had these systems installed in your home. It's
important for you to give us your comments and your
concerns so that they can be considered. Once we go
into the hearing part of this, which is going to be

after my presentation, the comments will be

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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transcribed by the court reporter. I know it's
going to seem a little awkward that we're not
answering comments on the record, but instead, what
will happen is your comments and gquestions will be
addressed in writing in a Response to Public Comment
Document after the administrative record period
closes. The document will be issued alongside the
Department's Statement of Decision, in which the
Department formally documents the ultimate remedies
for the site. In closing, my final remarks are
these your comments, your considerations, your
questions are important. They're important for the
department. And so I encourage all of you to make
comments on the administrative record so that your
voice can be heard.

CHAIR: Thank you, Gina. Okay. It is
now time to begin the formal public hearing to
obtain public comments regarding the prompt interim
response. DEP staff is here tonight to receive
testimony from the public so that all relevant
comments can be considered.

In addition to providing the oral
testimony presented here tonight, members of the
public may also submit written testimony no later

than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, August the 11lth to DEP via

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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email or postal mail. If you would like to submit
this testimony, please see us afterwards for contact
information. The DEP gives equal consideration to
all public comments, regardless of whether a comment
is received verbally tonight or in writing prior to
the deadline. Please note that our purpose here
tonight is to listen to your comments and gather
your input. That may be useful during the
administrative record process.

Again, DEP staff does not directly
answer questions or respond to individual comments
during this official proceeding. All formal
testimony given here tonight or provided in writing
by the deadline will be addressed in writing by DEP
in what 1is called a Comment and Response document.

Finally, let's establish a few ground

rules. Please turn off all cell phones and put them
on vibrate. Take any calls outside of the
auditorium. I will call on people to speak in the

order in which they signed up and announce you will
be the next speaker. When your name is called,
please approach the microphone. You'll come up to
the table here so that you can speak into the
microphone. You're going to say your name, spell

your first name and your last name, then provide

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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your comments. Please speak loudly into the
microphone so everyone can hear you, including the
stenographer.

Each person is going to be allowed to
have a maximum of five minutes to offer testimony.
We have about six registered speakers this evening.
All speakers are asked not to speak in five minutes.
To keep proceedings moving forward and to ensure
that all speakers have a fair and equal opportunity
to present their testimony. I will keep the time
and hold up a warning sign as the speaker approaches
the end of their time. As stated previously, 1if a
speaker runs out of time, remaining comments can be
submitted in written form. Please be respectful of
everyone's opportunity to speak and to be heard.
Don't interrupt the speaker by clapping, booing or
speaking out of turn. I want to thank you in

advance for your cooperation with these ground

rules.

And our first speaker is Karen
Lewandowski. Is that correct? Come on up.

MS. LEWANDOWSKT: Thank you. My name
is Karen Lewandowski. L-E-W-A-N-D-O-W-S-K-TI. live
on Diehl Drive in Gilbertsville. My well is now

contaminated from toxic substances buried in the

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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Boyertown landfill. My home, to me, is virtually
worthless to an educated buyer. However, people are
still willing to purchase those homes near the
landfill today. Wexford Glenn development is being
built right now outside of the landfill.

Unknowingly people are willing to spend $500,000 for
a home here.

I'd like to point out that PA
generates over 9.6 million tons of trash and is one
of the top five states in the country and it's the
third most toxic with Superfund sites. I have a
picture of the superfund sites here in our area, and
if you notice, it's entirely blacked out.

Fast forward. I've lived here on and
off for 60 years. My parents purchased this home in
1968 without knowing the dump was there. So much
for due diligence. The first year here, while trash
was blowing into my parents' lot, they realized
their mistake. My mother fought hard for the
blowing trash in the smells all her 1life until the
dump was shut down. But the problems never ended.
Their well was contaminated several times, not all
from PSOS, and yet they stayed there.

Fast forward. I'm now the owner. I

will tell you the truck pulled into this hellhole

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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all hours of the day and night in the 1970s, while I
was growing up. We played on the mounds with no
enclosed fencing around the Merkel facility at that
time. Bags of blood, chemicals, trash were all
over. My mother has receipts from hospitals in
Bayonne, Sarcophas and Trenton, and all over the
Tristate area. The pumper trucks were pumping
sludge into the night and they never stopped. To my

knowledge, we never raised the dumping or tipping

fees in this township. Like so many local towns
that do. Our Township today has no local taxes and
won't for years after their dumps closed. And my

question is, why do we have this dump? Rolling
Hills and Earl Pottstown Landfill now closed.
Mascara, Birdsborough, Morgantown, Ephrata and many
more. I am showing the map that's located on these
toxic dumps. We have one of the highest cancer
rates in the state found by ACE or local

organization that managed to shut down the Pottstown

Landfill.

We use this soil, which I am sure is
contaminated for our gardens, which we consume. We
water with the contaminated water. I have to say

what about that? We ingest all those substances.

Those compounds are proven to cause cancer in people

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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and animals. PA is the largest importer of trash in
the United States. We need to steal this property
at 300 Merkel Road. It has no fencing. You can
drive and walk right on it and put signage all
around the property that this is a landfill and is
under investigation for a possible Superfund site.
Inform people, not hide it from them.

I know there's a business using said

property, Wonder Construction. I want that shut
down. Shut down the business that occupies this
space. Hurt them as we are affected. And finally

enclose the dump it's posted no trespassing, but
what good is that? I want to know the radius of
notification of this dump site. And I want more
testing of the contamination of the surrounding soil
developments of Summerhill and Greenbrier need to be
notified and informed because they directly border
the dump site.

I myself, in my opinion, want
something done to compensate our suffering. I doubt
if I'm going to get that. But many people on Diehl
Drive have succumbed to cancer. Both my parents
did. Unfortunately, I probably will. And so many
of those purchasing those nice $500 to $800,000

homes. Somehow this toxic landfill has to be dealt

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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with and done responsibly this time. Maybe we need
an injunction to stop the progression of the
disaster until we and everyone involved is taken
care of. For the residents that are affected, this
area 1is expanding. Stop the building of
developments around this. We need a long term
answer. We want total remediation and we don't want
to have to pay a cent for this damage, period.

CHATR: Thank you. Our next speaker i
George Moser. George, if you could see some.

MR. MOSER: George Moser, I'm a

resident. I live on Werstler Avenue. George,
G-E-O-R-G-E, Moser, M-0-S-E-R. My question is, what
is the range that you're going to do the testing in?
Certainly my question was phrased earlier. I want
to know how the water tables are being evaluated and
what range you're going to be doing the testing on.
That was all I wanted to.

CHATIR: Thank you, George. Our next
speaker i1s Sara Carpenter. Did you want to speak
for the record? Our next speaker is Keith Horseman.
Okay, thank you so much. And our last speaker is
Suzanne Allen. No comments? Are there any other
folks that would like to come up and comment

verbally for the record?

25

S

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
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Okay. At this time, that will
conclude tonight's public hearing. As a reminder,
written comments on the response action will be
accepted until 5:00 p.m. on Friday, August the 11lth.
If you wish to submit comments or questions, please
give us to the appropriate contact information. We
want to thank you for being here and for your
comments. We appreciate your interest in this
project. And everybody have a safe trip home and
good night. Thank you.

*x k*x k* *x * * * %

HEARING CONCLUDED AT 7:36 P.M.

*x k*x * x * * * %

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908
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CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that the foregoing proceedings,
hearing held before Chair Berardi, was reported by me
on June 21, 2023 and that I, Ian Weeber, read this
transcript and that I attest that this transcript is a
true and accurate record of the proceeding.

Dated the 13 day of July, 2023.

Gom Ukothe,

Ian Weeber,

Court Reporter

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908







From: holmesc@gtlaw.com

To: Mcclennen, Bonnie

Cc: Thomas, Gina M

Subject: [External] Boyertown Sanitary Landfill
Date: Thursday, August 10, 2023 8:45:52 PM
Attachments: image001.png

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or
attachments from unknown senders. To report suspicious email, use the Report Phishing
button in Qutlook.

Hi Bonnie,

| write on behalf of my client, Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA),
regarding the Boyertown Sanitary Landfill HSCA Site. SEPTA makes this submission as one of the
Members of the Boyertown Sanitary Landfill Site Coalition, and is not offering comments specific to
the recently-announced HSCA response action in the neighborhood located near the Boyertown
Sanitary Disposal Co.’s landfill in Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania. | write today regarding the detection of
PFAS at the Site. SEPTA is not a source of PFAS present at the Site. SEPTA has reviewed the waste-in
information provided by the Department. The waste that was generated by SEPTA and transported
to the Site is listed only as “contaminated soil.” SEPTA has never manufactured PFAS, used PFAS in
any product, nor has it purchased a PFAS-containing product that would have been present in the
soil transported to the Boyertown Sanitary Landfill. Therefore, SEPTA cannot be a source of the
PFAS at the Site.

| would request that this comment be included in the Site’s administrative record.

Best,

Caleb J. Holmes
Shareholder

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Three Logan Square

| 1717 Arch Street, Suite 400 | Philadelphia, PA 19103
T+1215.988.7877 | F +1215.717.5205

holmesc@gtlaw.com | www.gtlaw.com | View GT Biography

GreenbergTraurig

If you are not an intended recipient of confidential and privileged information in this email,
please delete it, notify us immediately at postmaster@gtlaw.com, and do not use or
disseminate the information.
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pennsylvania

L/
ﬁ! DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
September 6, 2023

Mr. Carl D. and Ms. Susan E. Gamler
38 Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site

Dear Mr. and Ms. Gamler:

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking
water had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) of fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe
Drinking Water Act.

In order to address the PEFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a
point-of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at
DEP’s expense, and DEP will maintain it during the duration of its drinking water
investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of
Entry form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access
form is enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for your use in returning the signed form.
Please return the form to me by October 6, 2023.

Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial appointment can be
scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the available space.
The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once the POET
system has been installed, and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease any bottled water deliveries to your home.

If you have any questions, f)lease feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,
Colin R. Wade

Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township
Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov





CONSENT FOR ACCESS AND RIGHT OF ENTRY

Property Owner: Mr. Carl D. and Ms. Susan E. Gamler
Property Address: 38 Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

I, , do hereby state that is/am the owner of a
certain parcel of property located at 38 Diehl Drive more properly identified as Montgomery
County Tax Parcel No. 32-00-01456-00-6 (“Property™).

[ hereby consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”), its
employees, agents, and others under agreement with the Department, entering upon and having
access to the Property for the purpose of installing, maintaining and monitoring a point-of-entry
treatment system.

I shall not interfere with the Department, its employees, agents, contractors or
subcontractors in the performance of POET system installation, maintenance or monitoring
activities conducted on my property. [ understand that these actions by the Department are
undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities and authority under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act,
35 P.S.§ 6020.101 et seq.

This Consent is given with the understanding that the Department, its employees, agents,
contractors and subcontractors, will use best efforts to coordinate these activities with the
owner’s or resident’s schedule under this Consent For Access and Right of Entry, and will use
best efforts to restore the Property to its original condition upon conclusion of'its activities.

BY:

Date
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r' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

September 6, 2023

Mr. Scott Haines and Ms. Stefanie Nelligan
130 Onyx Lane
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site

Dear Mr. Haines and Ms. Nelligan:

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Prdtection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking
water had levels of perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) above its Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) of eighteen (18) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe
Drinking Water Act.

In order to address the PFOS contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a
point-of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at
DEP’s expense, and DEP will maintain it during the duration of its drinking water

~investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of
Entry form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access
form is enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for your use in returning the signed form.
Please return the form to me by October 6, 2023.

Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial appointment can be
scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the available space.
The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once the POET
system has been installed, and verified to be removing the PFOS below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease any bottled water deliveries to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

PRI o~

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township
Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov





CONSENT FOR ACCESS AND RIGHT OF ENTRY

Property Owner: Mr. Scott Haines and Ms. Stefanie Nelligan
Property Address: 130 Onyx Lane
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

1, - do hereby state that is/am the owner of a
certain parcel of property located at 130 Onyx Lane, more properly identified as Montgomery
County Tax Parcel No. 32-00-04950-06-7 (“Property™).

I hereby consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”), its
employees, agents, and others under agreement with the Department, entering upon and having
access to the Property for the purpose of installing, maintaining and monitoring a point-of-entry
treatment system.

I shall not interfere with the Department, its employees, agents, contractors or
subcontractors in the performance of POET system installation, maintenance or monitoring
activities conducted on my property. I understand that these actions by the Department are

undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities and authority under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act,
35 P.S.§ 6020.101 et seq.

This Consent is given with the understanding that the Department, its employees, agents,
contractors and subcontractors, will use best efforts to coordinate these activities with the
owner’s or resident’s schedule under this Consent For Access and Right of Entry, and will use
best efforts to restore the Property to its original condition upon conclusion of its activities.

BY:

Date
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PROTECTION N

November 29, 2022

Mr. Martin L and Ms. J ennifer Fasig
5 Diehl Drive o
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Expansion of Eligibiljfy for HSCA Response
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site '
Douglass Twp., Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Fasig:

Based on sample results collected from your home for two chemicals, Perfluorooctanoic
Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS), and recent developments regarding
these chemicals, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has
determined you are now eligible to be included in the DEP response for privately-owned
drinking water wells. This response will consist of delivery of bottled water.

On September 11, 2019, and November 2, 2020, DEP sampled the drinking water well at your
home in connection with an investigation DEP is conducting pursuant to the Pennsylvania
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA), Act of October 18, 1988, P.L.756, as amended, 35 P.S.
Sections 6020.101 et seq. DEP compared your sample results for PFOA and PFOS against the
lifetime Drinking Water Health Advisory Levels (HALS) set by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency in 2016 to determine your eligibility for inclusion in a HSCA response at the
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site. At that time, your results were below the HAL and your home
was not eligible to be included in DEP’s response. o

The scientific understanding of these chemicals continues to develop, and on February 26, 2022
DEP proposed to establish drinking water standards, known as Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) for PFOA and PFOS under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act. DEP is now in
the process of finalizing these MCLs. The Environmental Quality Board and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission recently adopted the final rule with the proposed MCLs and
referred it to the Attorney General’s Office. '

In anticipation of the final regulations, DEP has determined, under the authority of HSCA, that it
is now appropriate to make previously sampled homes with concentrations above these proposed
MCLs eligible for the HSCA response. ' :

Southeast Regional Office S
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.,250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov

i





Mr. Martin L and Ms. J enmfer -2-
Fasig B

November 29, 2022

2016 HAL Proposed DEP MCL

November 2, 2020 - Your
Highest Result
PFOA | 70 (combined concentration 14 35
of PFOA and PFOS)
PFOS | 70 (combined concentration ' 18 6.6
of PFOA and PFOS)

*Results are reported in parts per trillion (ppt) or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Costs associated with the HSCA response will be paid by DEP.

In order to facilitate DEP’S provision of bottled Water, please complefe the enclosed form.

Please contact me at cowade@pa gov or by telephone at 484.250. 5722 so DEP can initiate the

response for your home.

Sincerely,

éf//a%,

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Spec1ahst
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Cherry
Montgomery County Ofﬁce of Public Health
Douglass Townshlp
File

S





Y% pennsylvania

V=

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION -

November 29, 2022

Mr. Nicholas S and Ms. Lisa.J Wells
15 Diehl Drive R
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Expansion of Eligibiiity for HSCA Response
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Twp., Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Wells:

Based on sample results collected from your home for two chemicals, Perfluorooctanoic
Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS), and recent developments regarding
these chemicals, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has
determined you are now eligible to be included in the DEP response for privately-owned
drinking water wells. This response will consist of delivery of bottled water.

On November 3, 2020, DEP sampled the drinking water well at your home in connection with an
investigation DEP is conducting pursuant to the Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act
(HSCA), Act of October 18, 1988, P.L. 756, as amended, 35 P.S. Sections 6020.101 et seq. DEP
compared your sample results for PFOA and PFOS against the lifetime Drinking Water Health
Advisory Levels (HALSs) set by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 2016 to
determine your eligibility for inclusion in a HSCA response at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA
Site. At that time, your results were below the. HAL and your home was not eligible to be
included in DEP’s response. . :

The scientific understanding of these chemicals continues to develop, and on February 26, 2022
DEP proposed to establish drinking water standards, known as Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) for PFOA and PFOS under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act. DEP is now in
the process of finalizing these MCLs. The Environmental Quality Board and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission recently adopted the final rule with the proposed MCLs and
referred it to the Attorney'General’s Office. co

In anticipation of the final regulations, DEP has determined, under thé authority of HSCA, that it

is now appropriate to make previously sampled homes with concentrations above these proposed
MCLs eligible for the HSCA response. ‘

o Southeast Regional Office o
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov
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Mr. Nicholas S and Ms. L1sa J -2- November 29, 2022
Wells
2016 HAL Proposed DEP MCL | November 3, 2020 - Your Initial
' ' Result
PFOA | 70 (combined concentration 14 19
of PFOA and PFOS)
PFOS 70 (combined corncentration 18 6.8
of PFOA and. PFOS)

*Results are reported in parts per trillion (ppt) or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Costs associated with the HSCA response will be pa1d by DEP.

In order to facilitate DEP’s prov1s1on of bottled water please complete the enclosed form.

Please contact me at cowade@pa gov or by telephone at 484.250. 5722 so DEP can initiate the

response for your home.

Sincerely,

Z{//( sl

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection: Spe01a11st

Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Cherry

Montgomery County Office of Public Health

Douglass Townsh1p
File

g e
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r DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION _

November 29, 2022

Ms. Suzanne Brile
25 Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Expansion of Eligibility for HSCA Response
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Twp., Montgomery County

Dear Ms. Brile:

Based on sample results collected from your home for two chemicals, Perfluorooctanoic
Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS), and recent developments regarding
these chemicals, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has
determined you are now éligible to be included in the DEP response for privately-owned
drinking water wells. This response will consist of delivery of bottled water.

On September 11, 2019, and November 3, 2020, DEP sampled the dﬁhking water well at your
home in connection with an investigation DEP is conducting pursuant to the Pennsylvania
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA), Act of October 18, 1988, P.L. 756, as amended, 35 P.S.
Sections 6020.101 et seq. DEP compared your sample results for PFOA and PFOS against the
lifetime Drinking Water Health Advisory Levels (HALSs) set by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency in 2016 to determine your eligibility for inclusion in a HSCA response at the
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site. At that time, your results were below the HAL and your home
was not eligible to be included in DEP’s response.

The scientific understanding of these chemicals continues to develop, and on February 26, 2022
DEP proposed to establish drinking water standards, known as Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) for PFOA and PFOS under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act. DEP is now in
the process of finalizing these MCLs. The Environmental Quality Board and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission recently adopted the final rule with the proposed MCLs and
referred it to the Attorney General’s Office.

In anticipation of the final regulatlons DEP has determmed under the authority of HSCA, that it

is now appropriate to make previously sampled homes with concentrations above these proposed
MCLs e11g1b1e for the HSCA response.

’ Southeast Reglonal Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484 250 5961 | www.dep.pa.gov





Ms. Suzanne Brile o ; 2-

November 29, 2022

September 11, 2019 - Your

2016 HAL ' Proposed DEP MCL
3 Highest Result
PFOA | 70 (combined concentration 14 5.4
of PFOA and PFOS) '
PFOS | 70 (combined concentration 18 26
of PFOA and PFOS)

*Results are reported in parts per trillion (ppt) or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Costs associated with the HSCA response will be paid by DEP.

In order to facilitate DEP’s ﬁrovision of bottled water, please complete the enclosed form.

Please contact me at cowade@pa.gov or by telephone at 484.250. 5722 so DEP can initiate the

response for your home.

Sincerely,

////4/4

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection _Spec1allst
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Cherry :
Montgomery County Office of Public Health
Douglass Townshlp -
File
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November 29, 2022

Mr. Dane A Sr. and Ms. Donna L Houck
165 Gilbertsville Avenue
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Expansion of Eligibility for HSCA Response
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Twp., Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Houck:

Based on sample results collected from your home for two chemicals, Perfluorooctanoic

Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS), and recent: developments regarding
these chemicals, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has
determined you are now eligible to be included in the DEP response for privately-owned
drmkmg water wells. This response will cons1st of delivery of bottled water.

On November 2, 2020, DEP sampled the drinking water well at your horne in connection with an
investigation DEP is conducting pursuant to the Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act
(HSCA), Act of October 18, 1988, P.L. 756, as amended, 35 P.S. Sections 6020.101 et seq. DEP
compared your sample results for PFOA and PFOS against the lifetime Drinking Water Health
Advisory Levels (HALSs) sef by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 2016 to
determine your eligibility for inclusion in a HSCA response at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA
Site. At that time, your results were below the HAL and your home was not eligible to be
included in DEP’s response.

The scientific understanding of these chemicals continues to develop, and on February 26, 2022
DEP proposed to establish drinking water standards, known as Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) for PFOA and PFOS under the Pennsylvania Safe Drmkmg ‘Water Act. DEP is now in
the process of finalizing these MCLs. The Environmental Quality Board and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission recently adopted the final rule w1th the proposed MCLs and
referred it to the Attorney General s Office. :

In anticipation of the final 'regulations DEP has determined, under the authority of HSCA, that it
is now appropriate to make previously sampled homes with concentra‘uons above these proposed
MCLs el1g1b1e for the HSCA response :

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norrlstown PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484 250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov

o e





Mr. Dane A Sr. and Ms.

-2- November 29, 2022
Donna L Houck ‘
2016 HAL Proposed DEP MCL November 2, 2020 - Your Initial
- B Result

PFOA | 70 (combined concentration 14 27

of PFOA and PFOS) _
PFOS | 70 (combined concentration 18 4.2

of PFOA and PFOS) ]

*Results are reported in parts per trillion (ppt) or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Costs associated with the HSCA response will be paid by DEP.

In order to facilitate DEP’s provision of bottled water, please compl_ét_e the enclosed form.

Please contact me at cowade@pa.gov or by telephone at 484.250.5722 so DEP can initiate the

response for your home.

Sincerely,

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specmhst

LA Ay L

Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Cherry

Montgomery County Office of Public Health

Douglass Township
File
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r’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION :

November 29, 2022

Mr. Frank and Ms. Alice G Parastino
330 Gilbertsville Avenue
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Expansion of Eligibility for HSCA Response
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site '
Douglass Twp., Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Parastin.o':_'. a

Based on sample results collected from your home for two chemicals, Perfluorooctanoic
Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS), and recent developments regarding
these chemicals, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has
determined you are now eligible to be included in the DEP response for privately-owned
drinking water wells. This response will consist of delivery of bottled water.

On November 5, 2020, DEP sampled the drinking water well at your home in connection with an
investigation DEP is conducting pursuant to the Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act
(HSCA), Act of October 18, 1988, P.L. 756, as amended, 35 P.S. Seét_ions 6020.101 et seq. DEP
compared your sample results for PFOA and PFOS against the lifetime Drinking Water Health
Advisory Levels (HALS) set by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 2016 to
determine your eligibility for inclusion in a HSCA response at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA
Site. At that time, your results were below the HAL and your home was not eligible to be
included in DEP’s response. '

The scientific understanding of these chemicals continues to develop, and on February 26, 2022
DEP proposed to establish drinking water standards, known as Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) for PFOA and PFOS under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act. DEP is now in
the process of finalizing these MCLs. The Environmental Quality Board and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission recently adopted the final rule with the proposed MCLs and -
referred it to the Attorney General’s Office. -

In anticipation of the ﬁnal_régulations, DEP has determined, under the authority of HSCA, that it

is now appropriate to make previously sampled homes with concentrations above these proposed
MCLs eligible for the HSCA response.

e Southeast Regio'nal Office .
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov





Mr. Frank and Ms. Alice: G -2- | - November 29, 2022
Parastino ' -

2016 HAL ' Propo‘lsed DEP MCL Noven_lber 5, 2020 - Your Initial

. » Result
PFOA | 70 (combined concentration 14 T 50
of PFOA and PFOS) ' .
PFOS | 70 (combined concentration - 18 S 9.1
of PFOA and PFOS)

*Results are reported in parts per trillion (ppt) or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
Costs associated with the HSCA response will be paid by DEP.
In order to facilitate DEP’s provision of bottled water, please complete the enclosed form.

Please contact me at cowade@pa.gov or by telephone at 484.250.5722 so DEP can initiate the
response for your home. -

Sincerely,

4%/5%

Colin R. Wade :
Environmental Protection Spe01a11st
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Cherry :
Montgomery County Office of Public Health
Douglass Townsh1p
File :
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION ;

November 29, 2022

Mr. David E and Ms. Debérah L Smith
339 Gilbertsville Avenue - -
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re:  Expansion of Eligibility for HSCA Response
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Twp., Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Smith:

Based on sample results collected from your home for two chemicals, Perfluorooctanoic
Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorcoctane Sulfonate (PFOS), and recent developments regarding
these chemicals, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has
determined you are now eligible to be included in the DEP response for privately-owned
drinking water wells. This response will consist of delivery of bottled water.

On November 3, 2020, DEP sampled the drinking water well at your home in connection with an
investigation DEP is conducting pursuant to the Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act
(HSCA), Act of October 18,1988, P.L. 756, as amended, 35 P.S. Sections 6020.101 et seq. DEP
compared your sample results for PFOA and PFOS against the lifetime Drinking Water Health
Advisory Levels (HALSs) set by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in 2016 to
determine your eligibility for inclusion in a HSCA response at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA
Site. At that time, your results were below the HAL and your home was not eligible to be
included in DEP’s response. .

The scientific understanding of these chemicals continues to develop, and on February 26, 2022
DEP proposed to establish drinking water standards, known as Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) for PFOA and PFOS under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act. DEP is now in
the process of finalizing these MCLs. The Environmental Quality Board and the Independent
Regulatory Review Commission recently adopted the final rule with the proposed MCLs and
referred it to the Attorney General’s Office.

In anticipation of the ﬁnal'regulations DEP has detérmined under the authority of HSCA, that it

is now appropriate to make previously sampled homes with concentratlons above these proposed
MCLs eligible for the HSCA response.

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484, 250 5961 | www.dep.pa.gov

S S





Mr. David E and Ms. Deborah -2- - November 29, 2022
L. Smith . :

2016 HAL Proposed DEP MCL November 3, 2020 - Your Initial
o ' _ Result
PFOA | 70 (combined concentration 14 23
of PFOA and PFOS) . .
PFOS | 70 (combined concentration 18 o 4.8
of PFOA and PFOS) '

*Results are reported in parts per trillion (ppt) or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
Costs associated with the HSCA response will be paid by DEP.
In order to facilitate DEP’s provision of bottled water, please complete the enclosed form.

Please contact me at cowade@pa.gov or by telephone at 484.250.5722 so DEP can initiate the
response for your home. '

%%

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection -'Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownﬁelds

Sincerely,

N

Pt
o
7

L.

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Cherry .
Montgomery County’ Office of Public Health
Douglass Townshlp
File
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CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY S SOUTHE 5o

093 i - .
YL i ej 329 s
I, Kufm Zeu)@tM/ [Name], am a égong of the following property: 2 G

Owner / Agent

Property ID: 34 Diehl Drive, Gilbertsville, PA 19525
Parcel No. 32-00-01460-00-2, located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

[ irrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives, and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued
access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.
[ realize that these actions by DEP are undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities under the

Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act. 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
voluntarily with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

NV ZEW}{}A/;D[/‘ WK/

(Type/Print Name)










W/

CONSENT FOR ACCESS AND RIGHT OF ENTRY

Property Owner: Mr. Carl D. and Ms. Susan E. Gamler

Property Address: 38 Diehl Drive

Gilbertsville, PA 19525 ' By:

LOoSs + Sterem Demdan | do hereby state that _s,~e . - is/am the owner of a
certain parcel of property located at 38 Diehl Drive more properly identified as Montgomery
County Tax Parcel No. 32-00-01456-00-6 (“Property™).

I hereby consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”), its
employees, agents, and others under agreement with the Department, entering upon and having
access to the Property for the purpose of installing, maintaining and monitoring a point-of-entry
treatment system.

I shall not interfere with the Department, its employees, agents, contractors or
subcontractors in the performance of POET system installation, maintenance or monitoring
activities conducted on my property. [ understand that these actions by the Department are
undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities and authority under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act,

35 P.S.§ 6020.101 et seq.

This Consent is given with the understanding that the Departiment, its employees, agents,
contractors and subcontractors, will use best efforts to coordinate these activities with the
owner’s or resident’s schedule under this Consent For Access and Right of Entry, and will use
best efforts to restore the Property to its original condition upon conclusion of its activities,

BY:

?" i K-FOAS | ' &Uﬁx {)U a“‘j“j bﬂww(i%
Date ’

Cr e py
i Ry Efﬁz

!
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Boyertown Landfill Residential Drinking Water Well Results

Date: September 2019 December 2020 May 2023 August 2023
Regulated Substance: PFBS | PFOA| PFOS PFBS PFOA PFOS PFBS PFOA PFOS PFBS PFOA PFOS
PA MCL or MSC: 2000 14 18 2000 14 18 2000 14 18 2000 14 18
Address:
287 Buchert Road 4.2 6.7 3.4
4.6 27 4.8 54 35 6.6 4.0/ND/0.82 ) 29/ND/7.5 2.3/ND/1.0J
14 Diehl Drive 14 31 | 17 |13(5))] 2629 14 (16J)
4.3 19 6.8 4.0/ND/ND 14/ND/ND 6.3/ND/ND
24 Diehl Drive 22 7.9 24
54 26 6.6 4.9 25 6.2 3.3/ND/ND 23/ND/ND 5.3/ND/ND
4.4 13 53 3.9 12 5.7 5.2 17 4.9 3.2/ND/ND 16/ND/ND | 4.8/ND/ND
3.7 14 5.3
3.1(3.2) | 9(8.4)[3.9 (3.7), 29 17 27
40 Diehl Drive 3 8 4.6 25 10 4.8
48 Diehl Drive 24 54 4.1
140 Gilbertsville Road 19 19) 8.1
148 Gilbertsville Road 9.9 2.6 10
3.9 4.2 27 2.8/ND/ND 2.9/ND/ND 21/ND/ND
230 Gilbertsville Road 29 8.1 52 32 13 4.8
314 Gilbertsville Road 19) 52 18
323 Gilbertsville Road 31 5.6 45
9.3 50 9.1
45 23 18 3.2(3.5)/ND/IND 16(16)/ND/ND__| 3.6(3.5)/ND/IND
1148 Grosser Road 5.6 6.8 24
60 Hawk Court 2 12) ND
20 Hemlock Drive 25 4.6 3.8
142 Jackson Road 6.5 38 5.4
150 Jackson Road 31 10 13
205 Jackson Road ND ND ND
207 Jackson Road ND ND 0.57J
211 Jackson Road ND ND ND
141 Merkel Road 17) 21
201 Merkel Road 1] 164) 0.65J
205 Merkel Road 11) 0.97J 0.62J
209 Merkel Road 13 11 1 15) 0.84] 11J 1.43(0.967) 15J(12J) 0.99J (0.80 J)
215 Merkel Road 25 24 24 3.1 16 4] 25 0.90] 2.2
225 Merkel Road 2.9 42 | 47 | 25(26) | 35(4.8) 4.8 (6.4)
28 Onyx Lane 4.8 8.5 33
2.4 57 20
1310 Second Ave. 18) 5.6 4.1
129 S. Werstler Road 54 48 83
1431 Virmay Drive 24 3.7 4.4
1440 Virmay Drive 25 3.9 55
1447 Virmay Drive 4 8.8 4
1448 Virmay Drive 2.3 3.6 3
1472 Virmay Drive 6.3 7.3 4.6
1478 Virmay Drive 2.8 5 4.5
1484 Virmay Drive 3 2.9 2.6
1490 Virmay Drive 5.8 3.4 7.4
1498 Virmay Drive 1.6J 0.62J 3.8
52 Wren Road 1.3J(1.2)) 2.2(1.9J) ND (ND)
1400 Yoder Avenue 21 28 38
1409 Yoder Avenue 0.59] 0.56J ND
1423 Yoder Avenue 0.42] 0.84] 0.441]
1424 Yoder Avenue 17 4.2 25 25 9.8 10
1435 Yoder Avenue 25 5.9 41
1443 Yoder Avenue 27 4.6 5.8
1448 Yoder Avenue 24 6.6 34
1449 Yoder Avenue 25 5.7 9.3
1455 Yoder Avenue 4.2 7.8 8.9 31 8.5 77
1456 Yoder Avenue 21 3.8 35 18) 4.6 33
1460 Yoder Avenue 2.1 4.4 5.3 18J 4.7 3.7

Notes:
(4 Indicates duplicate sample result

#1# ] # Indicates pre, mid, post point-of-entry treatment system resuts
J: Value detected below reporting imit, but above method detection it

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level
ND: Not detected

PFBS = Perfluorobutanesulfonic Acid
PFOA = Perfluorooctanoic Acid
PFOS: Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid
Red highlight: Exceeds MCLs
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Township, Montgomery County

September 27, 2023

The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) provided a public comment
period concerning the proposed prompt response action at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
(“the Site”) to address drinking water supplies that have been contaminated by to per- and poly-
fluorinated alkyl substances (“PFAS”). Notices of the proposed action were published in the PA
Bulletin and The Mercury on May 13, 2023. The publication of the notices began a 90-day public
comment period that ended on August 11, 2023. A Public Hearing was held on Wednesday, June
21, 2023. DEP has compiled all comments, criticisms, and new data received during the
comment period or at the public hearing, from the following individuals.

Karen Lewandowski George Moser

34 Diehl Drive 80 S. Werstler Ave.
Gilbertsville, PA 19525 Gilbertsville, PA 19525
Comment1,2,3,4,5,6 Comment 7

Delivered at June 21, 2023 Public Hearing Delivered at June 21, 2023 Public Hearing

Caleb J. Holmes

Green Traurig, LLP

1717 Arch Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Comment 8

Received via e-mail on August 11, 2023

Each comment, the source or sources of the comment identified by number, and DEP's response
are listed below.

Comment 1 (excerpted from page 23 of the hearing transcript):

And my question is, why do we have this dump? Rolling Hills and Earl Pottstown Landfill now
closed. Mascara, Birdsborough, Morgantown, Ephrata and many more. | am showing the map
that's located on these 15 toxic dumps. We have one of the highest cancer rates in the state found
by ACE or local organization that managed to shut down the Pottstown Landfill...

Comment No. 1 Response: The Boyertown Sanitary Disposal Landfill (Landfill) ceased
accepting waste in 1985, was covered in 1987, and has not been permitted to accept new
waste since then.





Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site - Response to Comments

Comment 2 (excerpted from page 23 of the hearing transcript):

We use this soil, which I am sure is contaminated for our gardens, which we consume. We water
with the contaminated water. | have to say what about that? We ingest all those substances.
Those compounds are proven to cause cancer in people and animals.

Comment No. 2 Response: Potential PFAS soil contamination is outside the scope of
this prompt interim response, which is to address PFAS contaminated drinking water.
DEP’s investigation of the PFAS at the Site in other media including groundwater, soil,
and surface water is ongoing, and DEP will evaluate performing soil sampling at
properties in the vicinity of the Landfill as part of the investigation.

Comment 3 (excerpted from pages 23 - 24 of the hearing transcript):

We need to steal this property at 300 Merkel Road. It has no fencing. You can drive and walk
right on it and put signage all around the property that this is a landfill and is under
investigation for a possible Superfund site. Inform people, not hide it from them. | know there's a
business using said property, Wonder Construction. | want that shut down. Shut down the
business that occupies this space. Hurt them as we are affected. And finally enclose the dump it's
posted no trespassing, but what good is that?

Comment No. 3 Response: Security of the Landfill is outside the scope of the prompt
interim response which was initiated to address PFAS contamination of drinking water at
the Site. Nevertheless, DEP agrees that increased signage, and repairs to the existing
fencing at the Landfill is warranted. DEP, separate from the prompt interim response, will
implement these actions. DEP has not identified Wunder Construction as a potentially
responsible party for the Site.

Comment 4 (excerpted from page 24 of the hearing transcript):

| want to know the radius of notification of this dump site.

And I want more testing of the contamination of the surrounding soil developments of
Summerhill and Greenbrier need to be notified and informed because they directly border the
dump site.

Comment No. 4 Response: DEP published notification of the prompt interim response
in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and The Mercury on May 13, 2023. Additionally, DEP sent
notice of the Public Hearing directly to all the residential properties that had been
sampled by DEP at the Site.

Regarding soil sampling please see DEP’s response to Comment 2.

Comment 5 (excerpted from page 24 of the hearing transcript):
I myself, in my opinion, want something done to compensate our suffering. I doubt if I'm going to
get that. But many people on Diehl Drive have succumbed to cancer. Both my parents did.





Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site - Response to Comments

Unfortunately, | probably will. And so many of those purchasing those nice $500 to $800,000
homes.

Comment No. 6 Response: Monetary compensation is outside the scope of the prompt
interim response which was initiated to address PFAS contamination of drinking water at
the Site.

Comment 6 (excerpted from page 24 - 25 of the hearing transcript):

Somehow this toxic landfill has to be dealt with and done responsibly this time. Maybe we need
an injunction to stop the progression of the disaster until we and everyone involved is taken care
of. For the residents that are affected, this area is expanding. Stop the building of developments
around this. We need a long term answer. We want total remediation and we don't want to have
to pay a cent for this damage, period.

Comment No. 6 Response: The cessation of residential construction in the vicinity of
the Site is outside the scope of the prompt interim response which was initiated to address
PFAS contamination of drinking water at the Site. The costs associated with the prompt
interim response will be incurred by DEP. DEP will continue its investigation of PFAS
contamination of drinking water at the Site before proposing a final response for drinking
water at the Site.

Comment 7 (excerpted from page 25 of the hearing transcript):

My question is, what is the range that you're going to do the testing in? Certainly my question
was phrased earlier. | want to know how the water tables are being evaluated and what range
you're going to be doing the testing on. That was all 1 wanted to.

Comment No. 7 Response: To date, DEP has sampled residential wells at the landfill
ranging out to approximately one-half mile from the landfill. To be protective of human
health, DEP will assess the boundaries of the residential sampling as its investigation of
the Site continues. DEP has conducted sampling of the monitoring wells located on the
landfill property for PFAS in 2020 and 2022. DEP also is working to ensure further
characterization of PFAS in groundwater at the Site is performed.

Comment 8:
Hi Bonnie,

I write on behalf of my client, Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA),
regarding the Boyertown Sanitary Landfill HSCA Site. SEPTA makes this submission as one of
the Members of the Boyertown Sanitary Landfill Site Coalition, and is not offering comments
specific to the recently-announced HSCA response action in the neighborhood located near the
Boyertown Sanitary Disposal Co.’s landfill in Gilbertsville, Pennsylvania. | write today
regarding the detection of PFAS at the Site. SEPTA is not a source of PFAS present at the

Site. SEPTA has reviewed the waste-in information provided by the Department. The waste that





Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site - Response to Comments

was generated by SEPTA and transported to the Site is listed only as “‘contaminated

soil.” SEPTA has never manufactured PFAS, used PFAS in any product, nor has it purchased a
PFAS-containing product that would have been present in the soil transported to the Boyertown
Sanitary Landfill. Therefore, SEPTA cannot be a source of the PFAS at the Site.

| would request that this comment be included in the Site’s administrative record.
Best,

Caleb J. Holmes
Shareholder

Comment No. 8 Response: DEP acknowledges receipt of this comment. DEP is
continuing its investigation of the Site and has not made any determinations regarding the
specific wastes that may have or have not contained PFAS.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Department of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program

Boyertown Landfill Site
Douglass Township, Montgomery County

STATEMENT OF DECISION

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) files
this statement of the basis and purpose for its decision in accordance with Section 506(e) of the
Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act, Act of October 18, 1988, P.L.. 756, No. 108
(“HSCA™), 35 P.S. Section 6020.506(¢).

DEP initiated a Prompt Interim Response to alleviate the threat to public health and safety posed
by the release of per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (“PFAS”) at the Boyertown Landfill HSCA
Site (“Site”) in Douglass Township. Several PFAS have been detected in landfill leachate,
drinking water, groundwater, and surface water at the Site. To date, one PFAS, perfluorooctanoic
acid (“PFOA™), has been detected in potable wells at a concentration exceeding Pennsylvania’s
Maximum Contaminant Level (“PA MCL”) promulgated pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe
Drinking Water Act, Act of May 1, 1984, P.L.. 206, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 721.1- 721.17, on
January 14, 2023

The selected response involves the installation and maintenance of point-of-entry treatment
systems (“POET systems™) to alleviate the threat to people posed by PFAS-contaminated
groundwater used for potable purposes that exceed PA MCLs for PFOA and/or
perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (“PFOS”) as well as any future federal® or Pennsylvania Maximum
Contaminant Levels for PFAS that may be promulgated pursuant to the federal or Pennsylvania
Safe Drinking Water Act and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 109, (“drinking water
standards™). Bottled drinking water is being provided to impacted property owners until
installation of the POET systems is completed. DEP is continuing to sample and maintain the
POET systems while further evaluating drinking water and the optimal long-term response(s) to
ensure potable wells at the Site meet the drinking water standards (“drinking water
investigation™).

I. SITE INFORMATION

A. Site Location and Description

The Site is compromised of the Boyertown Sanitary Disposal Landfill (“Landfill”) located at 300
Merkel Road, Douglass Township, Montgomery County, and the surrounding area, which
consists of residential properties, an apartment complex, a few commercial properties, as well as
agricultural land.

The Landfill covers approximately thirty (30) acres and includes a leachate treatment system and
leachate and stormwater lagoons. A residential development on the southern boundary of the

! See 25 Pa, Code Chapter 109, the Safe Drinking Water MCL Rute {55 PaB.333)

2The United $States Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") Is in process of developing MCLs fer PFOA and PFOS under the federat Safe Drinking Water Act {42 U.5.C. §300f et seq.)





Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Statement of Decision

landfill is served by public water, while properties to the north, east, and west of the Landfill rely
on potable wells.

B. Site History

The Landfill received municipal, residual, and hazardous wastes from the 1960s until 1985.
DEP, then the Department of Environmental Resources, denied an expansion request by the
Landfill, and the Landfill ceased lawful operations. The Landfill was capped with a combination
of low-permeability clay and two feet of soil in 1987. The Landfill owner was required to
perform operations and maintenance of the Landfill pursuant to the regulations of the
Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S.
§§ 6018.101 -6018.1003.

Between 2001 and 2015, DEP performed several activities to address inadequate operations and
maintenance (“O&M”) and acute issues at the Landfill, including sampling of the Landfill’s
monitoring wells and the 2003 installation of a leachate/landfill gas interception trench along the
southern boundary of the Landfill to reduce the presence of leachate outside the southern
boundary of the Landfill.

Based on available records in 2012, the DEP identified numerous parties who either generated or
transported hazardous substances which were disposed at the Site. The DEP subsequenily issued
notice letters to these Potentially Responsible Parties (“PRPs”™) and informed them of their
potential responsibility for the Site. In 2014, a PRP Group, the Boyertown Sanitary Landfill Site
Coalition (“Coalition™), consisting of twenty (20) of the largest contributors of waste to the
landfill, was established. Starting in 2015, the Coalition’s consultant began sampling the Site’s
monitoring wells and added several additional monitoring wells on and in the vicinity of the Site.
In 2017, the Coalition’s consultant prepared a report outlining needed repairs at the Site.

In May 2019, DEP sampled the Landfill’s leachate at the Site for PFAS. The sample results
indicated that PFAS was present, and the combined concentrations of PFOA and PFOS exceeded
the 2016 United States Environmental Protection Agency lifetime Health Advisory Levels
(“2016 USEPA HALSs”) for PFOA and PFOS in the raw onsite leachate, the raw leachate lagoon,
the treated leachate lagoons, and in water seeping from the Site into Minister Creek. These
exceedances led DEP to sample more than thirty (30) potable wells located at or near the Site in
2019 and 2020. Only the Landfill’s potable well exceeded the 2016 USEPA HALs. In 2020 and
2022, DEP sampled monitoring wells at the Site, and the results indicated that PFOA and PFOS
were present in groundwater above the 2016 USEPA HALs.

In November 2022, DEP began providing bottled water as an interim measure to residential
properties at the Site where concentrations of PFOA exceeded the then draft final PA MCLs. The
PA MCLs were finalized on January 14, 2023. In May 2023, DEP initiated the Prompt Interim
Response, which included the installation of POET Systems at the residential properties
exceeding the MCLs. In June 2023, two additional residential properties were found to exceed
the MCLs, for a total of eight (8) residential properties. DEP held a Public Hearing to solicit
comments on the Prompt Interim Response on June 21, 2023. To date, POET Systems have been
installed at five of the properties.
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C. Release of Hazardous Substances and Contaminants

PFAS are a large class of human made fluorinated chemicals, widely used in consumer and
industrial products, including stain-resistant carpeting and food packaging. PFAS are reasonably
assumed to have been disposed of at the Landfill during its period of operation. They do not
occur naturally in the environment. Several PFAS, including PFOA and PFOS, are
“contaminants,” as that term is defined in Section 103 of the HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.103.% The
presence of these in groundwater constitutes a “release” and “threatened release™ of
contaminants at the Site, as those terms are defined in Section 103 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.103,
and/or used in Section 505 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.505, which presents a substantial danger to
the public health or safety and/or the environment.

According to Pennsylvania’s January 14, 2023 Notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin regarding the
Safe Drinking Water Act’s PFAS MCL Rule, “PFAS are considered emerging contaminants
because research is ongoing to better understand the potential impacts PFAS pose to human and
animal health and the environment. PFAS are potentially linked to a number of adverse health
effects, including high cholesterol, developmental effects including low birth weight, liver
toxicity, decreased immune response, thyroid disease, kidney disease, ulcerative colitis and
certain cancers, including testicular cancer and kidney cancer.”

H. RESPONSE CATEGORY

DEP initiated a Prompt Interim Response at this Site to protect public health and safety. DEP has
the authority to conduct an Interim Response as defined in Section 103 of HSCA, 35 P.5. §
6020.103, to alleviate the threat to public health and safety caused by PFAS exceeding drinking
water standards in potable wells. Several potable wells that have exceedances of the drinking
water standards are currently receiving bottled water, and the time and cost to install the POET
systems would be less than the time and costs it would take to develop and close an
Administrative Record. The proposed response will cost less than $2,000,000 but will continue
for the duration of DEP’s drinking water investigation of the Site. Pursuant to Section 103 of
HSCA* an interim response may exceed the twelve-month limitation only where one of the
following applies:

(1) Continued response actions are immediately required to prevent, limit or mitigate an
emergency.

(2) There is an immediate risk to public health, safety, welfare or the environment.

(3) Assistance will not otherwise be provided on a timely basis.

(4) Continued response action is otherwise appropriate and consistent with a future remedial
response to be taken.

DEP has determined that there is an immediate risk to public health, safety, welfare or the
environment and continued response action is otherwise appropriate to be taken by the DEP or
other potentially responsible parties.

*In September 2022, USEPA propesed to designate PFOA and PFOS as hazardous substances pursuvant to the Federal Superfund Act, officially titled the Comprehensive Envirenmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (“CERCLAY), 42 U.5.C. § 960 et seq.

4 Sen Section 103 of HSCA, 35 P.S. § 6020.103
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1. CLEANUP STANDARDS

The selected response is not a final remedial response as that term is used in Section 504 of
HSCA, 35 P.S. 6020.504, and therefore is not required to meet the cleanup standards which
apply to final remedial responses. Additional response actions may be proposed by DEP or other
responsible parties to address conditions at the Site.

1V. APPLICABLE, OR RELEVANT AND APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS
(“ARARs”)

The table in Appendix A lists the standards, requirements, criteria, or limitations that are legally
applicable, or relevant and appropriate under the circumstances presented by this Site.

Applicable requirements are those cleanup standards, standards of control, and other substantive
environmental protection requirements, criteria, or limitations promulgated under federal or state
law, that specifically address a hazardous substance, pollutant, contaminant, remedial action,
location, or other circumstance at a Site. The “applicability” determination is a legal one and
demonstrates that the remedial action or the circumstances at the site satisfy all the jurisdictional
prerequisites and regulatory requirements.

Relevant and appropriate requirements are those cleanup standards, standards of control, and
other substantive environmental protection requirements, criteria, or limitations promulgated
under federal or state law that, while not “applicable” to a hazardous substance, pollutant,
contaminant, remedial action, location, or other circumstance at a state site, address problems or
situations sufficiently similar to those encountered and their use is well suited to the particular
site.

The determination of relevant and appropriate relies on professional judgment. A requirement
can be judged by comparing several factors, including the characteristics of the remedial action,
the hazardous substances in question, or the physical circumstances of the site, with those
addressed in the requirement. Consideration is given to the objective and origin of the
requirement.

A requirement that is determined to be relevant and appropriate must be complied with to the
same degree as if it were applicable. However, there is more discretion by DEP in this
determination. It is possible for only part of a requirement to be considered relevant and
appropriate, the rest being dismissed, if judged not to be relevant and appropriate in a given case.

Non-promulgated or non-regulatory documents which may include health advisories, guidance
documents, and proposed regulations issued by the state or federal government, are not
considered ARARs and are referred to as “to be considered” requirements or TBCs. TBCs are
evaluated along with ARARs and are considered appropriate in the absence of a specific ARAR
or where ARARs are not sufficiently protective in developing cleanup goals. A TBC identified
for the action must be complied with to the same degree as if it were applicable.
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V. ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVES

In order to achieve the objective of eliminating the threats posed by PFAS exceeding the
drinking water standards, DEP considered the following potential alternatives:

1. No Action.
2. Continued Delivery of Bottled Water.
3. Installation and Maintenance of the POET systems.

ALTERNATIVE 1: No Action

Description of the Alternative

No action is a baseline alternative, to which all other alternatives are compared. DEP would take
no further action at the Site and would discontinue the current delivery of bottled water. This
alternative would not eliminate the threats to the public health and safety due to the continued
exposure of PFAS in potable wells. This alternative would be feasible and implementable
because no action is being taken but would not be effective in addressing the health threats to the
public and does not offer a permanent solution.

Compliance with ARARs
This alternative would not comply with ARARs. People would be exposed to concentrations of
PFAS that exceed the drinking water standards.

Cost Effectiveness
There is no cost associated with this alternative.

ALTERNATIVE 2: Continued Delivery of Bottled Water

Description of the Alternative

DEP would continue to supply bottled water to properties exceeding PA MCLs for PFOA and/or
PFOS for the duration of DEP’s ongoing drinking water investigation. DEP would also continue
to sample residential properties in the surrounding area during its ongoing investigation of the
drinking water. If necessary, bottled water would be provided to any additional residence with
concentrations of PFOA and/or PFOS exceeding PA MCLs.

This alternative would be protective of human health so long as residents use bottled water for
drinking and cooking. This alternative is feasible and largely implementable but would present
an inconvenience to the residents because of scheduling, and the need for residents to lift, store,
and move cases of water. The implementability of this alternative would be limited during
adverse weather events, logistical constraints caused by supply-chain distributions, and other
unforeseeable disruptions in service. This alternative would not be protective against incidental
ingestion of the unireated water supply. This alternative is not a permanent solution.

Compliance with ARARs
This alternative would comply with ARARs because the bottled water that DEP uses to supply
affected residential properties does not contain PFAS above the drinking water standards.
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Cost Effectiveness
For each property which had well water with PFAS levels which exceeded the drinking water
standards, the costs are as follows:

1) Approximately $1,800 annually for bottled water deliveries.
2) Approximately $400 for annual sampling to monitor PFAS concentrations, to determine
if concentrations continue to exceed the drinking water standards.

Assuming eight (8) impacted properties, the Site-wide costs for Altemative 2 for three (3) years
are:

Year 1: $17,600
Year 2: $17.600
Year 3: $17,600

Alternative 2 is considered a cost-effective alternative.

ALTERNATIVE 3: Installation and Maintenance of POET Systems

Description of the Alternative

DEP would install, at DEP’s expense, POET systems that would remove the PFAS to achieve the
drinking water standards. The DEP would install the systems at a location before the water
entered the building’s distribution system. This would ensure all points of use with PFAS
contaminated groundwater would be treated, preventing accidental exposure. The POET systems
are conceptualized as dual canister granulated activated carbon filtration systems with sample
ports allowing for pre, mid, and post POET system sampling. During the implementation of the
response, the design and components of POET systems may be changed to meet the specific
requirements of individual locations.

For the duration of DEP’s drinking water investigation, DEP would:

1) Sample to ensure the POET systems are functioning propetly;

2) Perform maintenance of the POET systems, as necessary;

3) Continue to supply bottled water until sample results demonstrate that each POET system
is reducing PFAS concentrations below the drinking water standards;

4) Install additional POET systems, as necessary, on any additional homes that have well
water with levels of PFAS which are found to exceed the drinking water standards.

This alternative would effectively eliminate the ingestion pathways of PFAS exceeding drinking
water standards in groundwater used for potable purposes. This alternative also allows DEP to
quickly expand and implement this response should additional properties be identified as having
exceedances of the drinking water standards during DEP’s drinking water investigation.

Compliance with ARARs

This alternative would comply with ARARs. DEP would ensure that the POET system
components would comply with material standards incorporated in regulations issued pursuant to
the federal Safe Drinking Water Act and the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act. Although
drinking water quality in private wells is not regulated by the federal Safe Drinking Water Act or
the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act, the drinking water standards are relevant and
appropriate criteria for the assessment of drinking water quality at the Site.

6
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Cost Effectiveness
The costs for each property exceeding the drinking water standards is broken-down as follows:

1) Approximately $4,000 for the purchase and installation of each POET system.

2) Approximately $1,000 per performance sampling event (proposed as: immediately after
POET system installation, 6-month after POET system installation, and annual sampling
thereafter).

3) Approximately $200 for maintenance annually.

Assuming eight (8) impacted properties, the Site-wide costs for Alternative 3 for three (3) years
are:

Year 1: $49,600
Year 2: $9,600
Year 3: $9,600

Alternative 3 is considered a cost-effective alternative.

VI. SELECTED RESPONSE

DEP determined, based upon the information contained in this document, that a Prompt Interim
Response was justified at the Site in accordance with Section 505(b) of the HSCA, 35 P.S. §
6020.505(b). DEP selected Alternative 3: Installation and Maintenance of POET Systems
(“Selected Response”) because it provides for a protective, timely, and cost-effective response.
The Selected Response, Alternative 3, affords substantially more protection to human health than
Alternatives 1 and 2, because it reduces exposure to the PFAS in the drinking water. The
Selected Response abates the threat to human health from ingestion of water containing PFOA
and/or PFOS above the drinking water standards while allowing for the continued drinking water
investigation of the Site. The Selected Response complies with ARARs. The Selected Response
provides flexibility so that additional systems may be installed if subsequent sampling identifies
PFOA and/or PFOS in exceedance of drinking water standards in potable wells the Site. DEP
will continue to monitor the performance of the POET systems at the properties where the
systems are installed as part of its ongoing investigation of the Site, with long-term operation and
maintenance costs of the Selected Response being significantly lower than the costs of
Alternative 2. ' '

VII. RESPONSE TO PUBLIC COMMENTS

DEP published notice of the opening of the Administrative Record concerning the proposed
Prompt Interim Response in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and The Mercury on May 13, 2023. The
Administrative Record was available for public review in-person at DEP’s Southeast Regional
Office in Norristown and at the Douglass Township building; electronic copies were also
available from DEP upon request. DEP accepted written comments on the Administrative
Record between May 13, 2023 and August 11, 2023 and conducted a public hearing on June 21,
2023. DEP's response to public comments concerning the selection of this response action is
filed in the Administrative Record.
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VIII. MAJOR CHANGES FROM THE PROPOSED RESPONSE

Costs for Alternatives 2 and 3 were updated to reflect additional residential potable wells which
had levels of PFAS which exceeded the MCLs during the public comment period.

IX. DEP APPROVALS

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

%,Z 9-27-23

Patrick L. Patterson, Regional Director Date
Southeast Regional Office
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r ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

March 3, 2023

Mr, Frank and Ms. Alice G Parastino
330 Gilbertsville Avenue
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re: Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Parastino:

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of

fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act.

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return the form to
me by April 6,2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial
appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the
available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once
the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

(24 <y

Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

(e o Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township

Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov
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ri DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
March 3, 2023

Mr. David E and Ms. Deborah L Smith
339 Gilbertsville Avenue
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re: Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Smith;

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of

fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act.

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposirig to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return the form to
me by April 6,2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial
appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the
available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once
the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

/y//(//é

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

ge: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township

Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov
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rg DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
March 3, 2023

Mr. Martin L and Ms. Jennifer Fasig
S Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re: Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Fasig:

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of

fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act.

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return the form to
me by April 6,2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial
appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the
available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once
the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

Sy

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township
Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484,250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov
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r I DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
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March 3, 2023

Mr, Dane A Sr. and Ms. Donna L Houck
165 Gilbertsville Avenue
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re: Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Houck:

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of

fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act,

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return the form to
me by April 6,2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial
appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the
available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once
the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home. '

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township .

Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Healt
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov
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March 3, 2023

Ms. Suzanne Brile
25 Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re; Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Ms. Brile;

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of
fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act.

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return the form to
me by April 6, 2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial
appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the
available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once
the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sinc?ely,
v, /
Lt

(

7 e

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township
Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov





"% pennsylvania
rg’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
March 3, 2023

Mr. Nicholas S and Ms. Lisa ] Wells
15 Diehl Drive
Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Re: Point-of-entry Treatment System Offer
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglas Township, Montgomery County

Dear Mr. and Ms. Wells:

Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has been investigating drinking
water contamination in your community. You are receiving this letter because your drinking water
had levels of perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) above its Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of

fourteen (14) micrograms per liter, established pursuant to the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water
Act,

In order to address the PFOA contamination, DEP is proposing to install and maintain a point-
of-entry-treatment system (POET system). The POET system will be installed at DEP’s
expense, and DEP will maintain it for the duration of its drinking water investigation.

In order to install the POET system, DEP requires a signed Consent for Access and Right of Entry
form to provide us and our contractors with access to your property. A Consent for Access form is
enclosed, as well as a self-addressed envelope for returning the signed form. Please return the form to
me by April 6,2023. Upon receipt of your signed form, you will be contacted so that an initial
appointment can be scheduled to inspect your home so the POET system can be designed to fit in the
available space. The POET systems must be installed in a space that is not subject to freezing. Once
the POET system has been installed and verified to be removing the PFOA below its MCL from your
water, DEP will cease delivering bottled water to your home.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at cowade@pa.gov or 484.250.5722.

Sincerely,

GA v 4 f

Colin R. Wade
Environmental Protection Specialist
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields

Enclosures

(4T Mr. Cherry
Ms. Thomas, Esq.
Douglass Township

Mr. Schmeck, Montgomery County Office of Public Health
File

Southeast Regional Office
2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915 | 484.250.5960 | Fax 484.250.5961 | www.dep.pa.gov










CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY

I, Y )Béﬂ\ &@ . [Name],ama O RN X of the following property:
‘ Owner / Agent _

Property ID: 5 Diehl Drive, Gilbertsville, PA 19525
Parcel No. 32-00-01484-00- 5 located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania ,

I irrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives, and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued
access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.
I realize that these actions by'DEP are undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities under the

Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act. 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
Voluntarlly with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

/_J ERNECEIIER
qum b, cm/.3/wg5 T ) e |

(Signature) - (Dafe) - L] MAR 102023 | U

ﬂ#R#r /ﬁmr '4 f e

(Type rint Name)






CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY

I, N e \($ [Name], am a Ovonec of the following property:
Owner / Agent

Property ID: 15 Diehl Drive, Gilbertsville, PA 19525
Parcel No. 32-00-01480-00-9, located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania .

Iirrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives, and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued
access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.

I realize that these actions by DEP are undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities under the
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act. 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
voluntarily with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

By:

[ Gt Sl 0% /1R /A0
(Signature) (Date) ”
ke e )lg

(Type/Print Name)
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CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY

/_{A/AQ/MLLM/H [Name] am a 0 WA of the following property:
; Owner / Agent

Property ID: 25 Diehl Drive, Gilbertsville, PA 19525
Parcel No. 32-00-01476- OO 4, located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

[ irrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives, and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued
access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.

I realize that these actions by DEP are undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities under the
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act. 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
voluntarily with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

By:

XM aMme 3/7/2.3 |

QSlgnatu%e") (Date)

S uz Alle A//e/ﬂ
(Type/Print Name)






CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY

L) A HopnefName], am a of the following property:

Property ID: 165 Gilbertsxkilleﬁﬁé%L Gilbertsville, PA 19525
Parcel No. 32-00-22252- 00 2 located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

I irrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives, and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued
access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.
I realize that these actions by DEP are undertaken pursuant to its responsibilities under the

Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act: 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
Voluntarlly with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

/Dcww% ﬁéﬂ/z 4-19-23 - J ‘U}T'W

(Signature) : (Date)

APR 21 2023

- QK e ————
(Type/Print Name) o . By

e — e
e—
———





CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY

L, Dovid E. Sm; th _[Name],ama __ Qwner of the following property:
o Owner / Agent

Property ID: 339 Gilbertsv’ﬂle Avenue, Gilbertsville, PA 19525 :
Parcel No. 32-00-02228- OO 8 located in Douglass Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania :

I irrevocably consent to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), its employees and
authorized representatives; and others under agreement with DEP, entering and having continued

access to my property for the following purposes and activities:

Installing, maintaining, and monitoring a point-of-entry treatment system.

I realize that these actions by DEP are undertaken pursuant to its respo'n'sibilities under the
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act. 35 P.S. §6020.101 et. seq. This written permission is given by me
voluntarily with knowledge of my legal rights and without threats or promises of any kind.

By:

s : ' , ey T
(Signature) . (Date) D ‘l i’i ;({; 1

LI\l e
David E. Smi IL/7 LE‘dJr MAR 13 2023 ’

(Type/Print Name)






Attachment 2
POET System Conceptual Design

PARTICULATE
PRE~
FILTER
FLOW GAC GAC
METER VESSEL1 VESSEL 2
: { e L\ HOTL?SE i
FLOW e Say N0§BV COLUMN | ne py COLUMN No§w NCO By
SP SP SP
LEGEND
F2H  BALL VALVE TYPICAL SCHEMATIC

NO  NORMALLY OPEN
NC  NORMALLY CLOSED
SP SAMPLE PORT

PG PRESSURE GAUGE

NOTES

A particulate pre-filter is typically used to remove particles and extend the life of the
GAC media. The GAC vessels are typically installed in series as a safety measure, with the

first vessel functioning as a roughing unit and second vessel functioning as a finishing
unit. 1t I TETRATECH

Reference the attached text for typical GAC size and spec, filter sizes, and similar.

PA Department of Environmental Protection
Boyertown LF Project
Gilbertsville, PA

Conceptual Design Sketch
Residential Point of Entry Treatment System

FILE
POET Diagram—Rev 1 .dwg






PADEP Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
March 2023
Tetra Tech, Inc.

POET Installation

This conceptual design is generally based on treatment of a typical inflow of private residential well with PFAS
contamination of approximately 150 ng/Lor less.

Based on the conceptual design each POET system would be comprised of the following components or an
equivalent:

Liquid Phase Granular Activated Carbon Filters/Tanks

Two standing liquid phase Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) GAC tanks (10” x 54” or similar size or
approximately 2.5 cubic feet each) with virgin Calgon FILTERSORB 600 (F-600) Carbon (or equivalent) will be
installed so the source water would run through the first (lead) tank then into the second (lag) and tie back to
existing water line. The GAC tanks do not need to backwash and would run without electric power.

Sample Ports

Sample ports will be installed in-line and prior to the lead tank (pre), between lead and lag tank (mid), and after
the lag tank (post) for monitoring/performance/maintenance purposes.

Sediment Filter

One 10-micron (um) sediment filter is recommended to filter out particulates from the raw water entering GAC
Unit 1.

Use of a transparent/see-through filter casing is preferable for visual observations of the sediment filter.

Pressure Gauge

A'/y” liquid filled pressure gauge will be placed before the first GAC tank to monitor for drop of pressure due to
build-up of sediment or clog in system.

Water Meter

A3/;” mechanical water meter will be installed to record volume in gallons through the POET system. Material
will be brass and certified lead free and have direct-read capability.

Piping

Piping will traditionally be CPVC unless conditions require an alternative.






ATTACHMENT 1
PRICE PROPOSAL FORM AND MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT DEFINITIONS
PRICE PROPOSAL FORM
NEW POET SYSTEM
Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Gilbertsville Area, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL
ITEM # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE PRICE
Site Visit / 10
! Reconnaissance $129.95 Each $137.75 $1377.50
Supply and Install POET
2 iy 10 $2495.00| Each | $2644.70 | $26,447.00
3 System Maintenance 10 $679.00 | Each $719.74 | $7197.40
** Unit Price Includes 6% Sales Tax**
TOTAL $35021.90

t .
Company Name: Sharp Water Culligan

Company Address: 915 Mdison Arenue, Mrristown,P A19403

610-680-6850 cpaC|||o@sharpwaterculllgan com

Telephone No: Email Address:

Signature of Authorized Company Representatlve( l—-> =Date: SiSa0es

Printed Name and Title of Authorized Company Representative: _ Christopher Pacilio, System Specialist

Anticipated Carbon Disposal/Regenerator Facility: Tigg

Contractor FIN No.: 42-1607122

90 days

Proposal Price Valid for days.

Acceptance of the Contract: __ X Yes No
Insurance Certificate enclosed: X Yes___No
The subcontractor certifies that it is not under suspension or debarment by the Commonwealth or any

governmental entity, instrumentality or authority and that it has no tax liabilities or other Commonwealth
obligations. _ X Yes No







Boyertown Landfill Residential Well PFAS Results

Sampling Month: September 2019 December 2020
Regulated Substance: PFBS PFOA PFOS PFBS PFOA PFOS
PA MCL or MSC: 2000 14 18 2000 14 18
Location:
5 Diehl Drive 4.6 27 4.8 5.4 35 6.6
14 Diehl Drive 1.4 3.1 1.7 1.3(1.5)) 2.6 (2.9) 1.4 (1.6J)
15 Diehl Drive 4.3 19 6.8
25 Diehl Drive 54 26 6.6 4.9 25 6.2
34 Diehl Drive 44 13 53 3.9 12 5.7
38 Diehl Drive 3.1(3.2) 9 (8.4) 3.9(3.7)
40 Diehl Drive 3 8 4.6
48 Diehl Drive 2.4 54 4.1
165 Gilbertsville Road 3.9 4.2 27
230 Gilbertsville Road 2.9 8.1 5.2
314 Gilbertsville Road 1.91] 5.2 1.8
323 Gilbertsville Road 31 5.6 4.5
330 Gilbertsville Road 9.3 50 9.1
339 Gilbertsville Road 4.5 23 4.8
141 Merkel Road 1.7] 2.1 2.7
201 Merkel Road 1] 1.64] 0.65]
205 Merkel Road 1.17J 0.97] 0.62]
209 Merkel Road 1.3 1.1 1 1.57 0.84] 1.17J
215 Merkel Road 2.5 2.4 2.4 3.1 1.6 4]
225 Merkel Road 2.9 4.2 4.7 2.5 (2.6) 3.5(4.8) 4.8 (6.4)
1400 Yoder Avenue 2.1 2.8 3.8
1409 Yoder Avenue 0.597] 0.56 ] ND
1423 Yoder Avenue 042] 0.84] 0.44]
1424 Yoder Avenue 1.7 4.2 2.5 2.5 9.8 10
1435 Yoder Avenue 2.5 5.9 4.1
1443 Yoder Avenue 2.7 4.6 5.8
1448 Yoder Avenue 2.4 6.6 3.4
1449 Yoder Avenue 2.5 5.7 9.3
1455 Yoder Avenue 4.2 7.8 8.9
1456 Yoder Avenue 2.1 3.8 3.5
1460 Yoder Avenue 2.1 4.4 5.3

Notes:

(#.#): Indicates duplicate sample result.

Bold Text: Exceeds MCL or MSC

J: Value detected below reporting limit, but above method detection limit.
MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

MSC: Medium Specific Concentration

ND: Not detected

PFBS = Perfluorobutanesulfonic Acid

PFOA = Perfluorooctanoic Acid

PFOS: Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid

This document is intended as a summary of sample results. Complete laboratory results are available for review in the Southeast Regional Office Records
Management files for the case.
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From: Wade, Colin

To: Cherry, Timothy

Cc: Mcclennen, Bonnie

Subject: Trip Report: Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site: April 19th & April 27th
Date: Tuesday, May 2, 2023 1:31:09 PM

Attachments: image003.png

Boyertown Landfill HSCA Site
Douglass Township, Montgomery County

April 19, 2023

| arrived at the Site at 0900 in order to conduct inspections in preparation for the installation of point of
entry treatment (POET) systems at those homes for PFOA exceeding the MCL, and one home
inspection. | met Tetra Tech (H. Martin) and Sharp Water Culligan (C. Pacilio). We started at 339
Gilbertsville Road, with Culligan collecting measurements of the space available for the POET system:s.
We then proceeded to 5 Diehl, 25 Diehl, and finally 15 Diehl. All homes had space available in non-
freezing locations that would be suitable for installation of the POET systems.

| left the Site at 1100 to return to SERO.

April 28, 2023:

| arrived at the Site at 0800 in order to oversee for the installation of point of entry treatment (POET)
systems at three homes with exceedances of PFOA. | met Tetra Tech (N. Debic) and Sharp Water
Culligan. We started at 5 Diehl, and Culligan installed two carbon filters, a water meter, and a sediment

filter (Photo 1).

Photo 1.) 339 Gilbertsville Road POET System



mailto:cowade@pa.gov

mailto:tcherry@pa.gov

mailto:bmcclennen@pa.gov
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We then went to 5 Diehl and installed the POET system of the same configuration there without issue
(Photo 2). We then proceeded to 165 Gilbertsville Road to perform an inspection of their basement in
preparation for an installation of a POET system in May.

Photo 2.) 5 Diehl Drive POET System





We then moved to 25 Diehl and installed the POET system there without issue (Photo 3).

Photo 3: 25 Diehl Drive POET System





| left the Site at 1600 to return to SERO. The two remaining homes eligible for POET systems are

scheduled for installations to occur on May 10t






-Colin

Colin R. Wade | Environmental Protection Specialist

Department of Environmental Protection | Southeast Regional Office
2 E. Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401

Phone: 484.250.5722 | Fax: 484.250.5961

WWW. .pa.gov

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. Any use of this information other than by the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this message in error,
please send a reply e-mail to the sender and delete the material from any and all computers. Unintended transmissions shall not
constitute waiver of the attorney-client or any other privilege.
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